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Package contents
M 4G-AC86U Wireless Router M AC adapter
M Network cable (RJ-45) M Quick Start Guide

M 2 x3G/4G antennas M 1 x WiFi antenna
(with a red ring)

A quick look at 4G-AC86U
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Positioning your wireless router

For optimal wireless transmission between the wireless router
and connected wireless devices, ensure that you:

Place the wireless router in a centralized area for a maximum
wireless coverage for the network devices.

Keep the wireless router away from metal obstructions and away
from direct sunlight.

Keep the wireless router away from 802.11g or 20MHz only
Wi-Fi devices, 2.4GHz computer peripherals, Bluetooth devices,
cordless phones, transformers, heavy-duty motors, fluorescent
lights, microwave ovens, refrigerators, and other industrial
equipment to prevent signal interference or loss.

Always update to the latest firmware. Visit the ASUS website at
http://www.asus.com to get the latest firmware updates.

Orient the antennas as shown in the drawing below.

NOTES:

Use only the adapter that came with your package. Using other
adapters may damage the device.

Specifications:

DC Power adapter DC Output: +12V with 3A current
Operating Temperature | 0~40°C Storage -40~70°C
Operating Humidity 10~95% Storage 5~95%




Installing a Nano SIM card into your router

1. Remove the cover from the Nano SIM card slot at the right side
of your router.

Push a pin into the hole on the Nano SIM card tray to eject it.
Place a Nano SIM card on the tray.
Push the tray to close it.

-




Setting up your Mobile Broadband router

1. Connect two 3G/4G antennas to
the left and right connectors, and
the WiFi antenna to the center
connector.

2. InsertaNano SIM card into the
Nano SIM card slot.

3. Insertthe AC adapter of your
router to the DCIN port and plug
it to a power outlet.

4. Press the power button to turn on
our Mobile Broadband router, and wait for a few minutes for
nternet connection.

5. You can set up your router via wired or wirelss connection.
«  [ViaWired Connection]

Connect your computer to the router using a wired
Ethernet cable.

« [ViaWireless Connection]

Connect to the wireless network with SSID shown on the
product label on the back side of the router.

6. Setup your router via the QIS Wizard (Quick Internet Setup
Wizard{after the Mobile Broadband LED Yy lights up.

a. Open aweb browser and enter http://router.asus.com
to launch the web GUI. Follow onscreen instructions to
complete the setup.

b. You can also choose ASUS
Router app to set up your T
router. Download AS%S Eﬁ
Router App to set up your
router via your mobile
devices.

P> Google Play

ASUS
Router

Q.| ASUS Router



NOTES:

« The Mobile Broadband LED lights up after you power on your
router with a Nano SIM card installed.

« Ensure that the Mobile Broadband LED lights up before setting
up your router via the QIS Wizard (Quick Internet Setup Wizard).

- You can use either Mobile Broadband or Ethernet WAN for
Internet access.

« The default username and password for Web GUI are admin
and admin.

 The auto-detection of your ISP connection type takes place
when you configure your Mobile Broadband router for the
first time or when your Mobile Broadband router is reset to
its default settings. During the QIS process, you may need to
key in the PIN code of SIM card and APN (Internet Settings)
information that you obtained from your Internet Service
Provider (ISP).

Mobile Broadband LED indications

White 4G connection
Blue 3G connection
Red No Mobile Broadband connection
Off No SIM card detected
FAQ

1. Where can | find more information about the wireless router?
Technical support site: https://www.asus.com/support

. You can get the user manual online at
https://www.asus.com/support
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ByToH 3a BkouBaHe/
LED nHanKaTopu Ha curHana N3KIOYBAHE
LED nHgmkatop Ha MobunHa USB 2.0 Mopr

LLINPOKONIEHTOBA BPb3Ka

LAN LED WAN (nHTepHeT) nopT

WAN (nHTepHeT) LED LAN 1 ~ 4 nopToBe

5GHz LED ByToH 3a HynupaHe
2,4GHz LED WPS 6yToH

lemoHTtnpyemmn 3G/4G
LED Ha 3axpaHBaHeTO SHTEHM
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lHe3po 3a Nano SIM kapTa OtctpaHaemn WiFi aHTeHun
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PasnonoxeHue Ha 6e3KnNYHMA pyTep

3a nocTuraHe Ha MakCUManHo fobpo npedaBaHe Ha 6e3KUYHKTE
CUTHANV MeXay 6e3KNUYHMA PyTep U CBbP3aHUTE C HErO MPEXKOBM
yCTpoicTBa TpabBa:

«  [JanocraBuTe 6e3XNUHUA PyTEP Ha LIEHTPASHO MACTO 3a
MaKCKMaJTHO MOKPUTHE Ha MPEXOBUTE YCTPOICTBA.

« PyTepbT fa e oThaneyeH oT METANHU NPerpaan 1 aa He e
N3/10XEeH Ha CbHYEBa CBETINHA.

+ PyTtepnt Aa e otganeyeH ot Wi-Fi yctpoinctsa 802.11g nnum
20MHz, komnioTbpHY neprdepHn ycTpoiictaa 2,4GHz, Bluetooth
(6nyTyT) ycTpOICTBa, 6e3xnYHN TenedoHm, TpaHchopmaTopy,
MOLLHY MOTOPY, GyOPECLIEHTHI NaMMu, MUKPOBBHOBY NEYKM,
XMAQUAHULM U LPpYrA NPOMULLEHN MALLVHN 3a U3bArBaHe Ha
CMyLLeHUATa i 3arybuTe Ha
cuUrHana.

«  BuHarn nsnonssaite Han-HoBUTE

Bepcuu Ha pbpmyepa. [NoceTeTe &

bvarapckn

canTa Ha ASUS http://www.asus.
com 3a CBajisiHe Ha nocneaHuTe
Bepcuu Ha dpbpmyepa.

« Ce aHTeHU a Ce OPUEHTUPAT KaKTO
€ NMoKa3aHo Ha cxemara no-gony.

3ABEJIEMKKA:

- [la ce n3non3Ba camo afanTepbT, NPeAoCTaBeH B KOMIUIEKTa.
M3non3BaHeTo Ha Apyrv agantTepu Moxe fa noBpeau
YCTPOWCTBOTO.

- Specifications:

ApanTep 3a N3xoaHa MOWHOCT Ha nNpaB ToK: +12V
3axpaHBaHe C npaB TOK cToK 3A

Pa6oTHa Temnepatypa 0~40°C Mamet -40~70°C
BnaxkHocT npu pa6oTta 10~95% MNamet 5~95%



http://www.asus.com
http://www.asus.com

Wncrannpane Ha Nano SIM kapta BbB Bawusa mapupyTusarop

1. OrcTpaHeTe Kanaka Ha rHesgoTo 3a Nano SIM kapraTta oTasacHO
Ha Bawmsa mapwpyTtusarop.

2. Bkapalite nrna B otBopa Ha TaBata Ha Nano SIM kaprara, 3a aa
A u3BaguTe.

3. TMocraBere Nano SIM kapra B TaBata.
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ByTHETe TaBaTa, 3a Aa A 3aTBopuTe.




Hactpoiika Ha Bawmsa Mmo6uneH LIMPOKONIEHTOB MapLupyTM3aTop

1. Cebpxete aBe 3G/4G aHTeHU
KbM NeBusA 1 AeCHUA KOHEKTop, a
WiFi aHTeHaTa KbM LieHTpanHus
KOHEKTOop.

J

Smart phone

2. MocraBete Nano SIM kapTa B
rHespgoro 3a Nano SIM kapra.

3. CBbpxeTe aganTepa 3a NPOMeHNUB
TOK Ha Bawua mappyTusatop Kbm
BXOpja 3a NpaB TOK, cNiefj KOeTo ro
BK/lOYEeTe B KOHTaKT.
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4. HartucHete 6yTOHa 3a BKNlouBaHe 1 M3KNIOYBaHe, 3a fja BKiounTe
CBOA MOGMNEH LUMPOKONIEHTOB MapLLPYTM3aTop, U N34aKaliTe HAKONKO
MWHYTU 32 UHTEPHET Bpb3Ka.

5. Moxerte ga koHdpurypupare 4G-AC86U pyTep cBoA upes kabenHa unm
6e3)KnyHa Bpb3Ka.

. [Upe3 KabenHa Bpb3Kal

CBbpKeTe KOMMIOTbPa c KbM MapLupyTusartop upes Ethernet
Kaben.

. [Upe3 6e3xmyHa Bpb3Ka]

CBbpiKeTe ce KbM Ha Mpexarta (SSID), nokasaHo Ha eTUKeTa Ha
npoaykTa Ha rbp6a Ha pyTepa.

6. KoHdurypupaiite mappyTtusaropa upes QIS Wizard (CbBeTHUK 3a
6bp30 MHCTaNMpaHe Ha MHTepHeT) cnep Kato ceeTHe LED nHankatopa

3a Mmo6unHa LHVIPOKOﬂeHTOBaY Bpb3Ka.

a. OtBoperte ye6 Gpay3bp n BbBefeTe http://router.asus.com, 3a
Aa cTapTupare yeb notpe6utencku nutepdeiic. Cnegpaiite
VHCTPYKLMNTE Ha eKPaHa, 3a ia NPUKNIoYMTe HaCcTpoMKara.

b. Moxe ga nsbepere
npunoxeHunero ASUS Router,
3a fla KOH$Urypmpare cBos
mapupyTtusarop. U3ternere
npunoxeHnero ASUS AsUS
Router (ASUS pyTep), 3a ga Fouter
KOHurypmpare pytepa upes
cBOUTe MOGUNHN YCTpOIACTBa. Q | Asus Router

.



http://router.asus.com
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3ABENEMXKA:

LED MHAMKATOP®BT 32 MOOWIIHA LUMPOKONEHTOBA BPpb3Ka CBETBA, KOraTo
BKJIIOUMTE CBOA MapLupyTm3aTop ¢ noctaBeHa Nano SIM kapra.

YBeperTe ce, ye LED nHanKaTop®bT Ha MOGMHATA LWMPOKONIEHTORA
BpPb3Ka CBeTBa Npeau Aa KoHUrypmparte cBOA MapLupyTm3aTop upes
QIS Wizard (CbBeTHMK 3a 6bP30 MHCTaNMpPaHe Ha UHTEPHET).

Moxe na n3nonssarte Wy MOOWIIHA WMPOKONEHTOBA Bpb3Ka U
Ethernet WAN 3a uHTepHeT gocTbn.

HacTpoliKaTa no noapa3sbupaxe 3a NoTPebUTENCKO UMe 1 Naposa 3a
yeb notpebutenckua nuutepoeiic ca admin v admin.

BawwAaT Bup ISP Bpb3Ka ce OTKpuBa aBTOMATUYHO, KOraTo
KOHbUrypupate cBosi MOOWIEH LIMPOKONEHTOB MapLUPYyTU3aTOP

3a NPBbB MbT UK KOraTo BalmAaT MoOUEH LWNPOKONEHTOB
MapLUpyTU3aTOP e HyNMpaH A0 HAacTPoKUTe no noapasdupate. Mo
Bpeme Ha QIS npoueca, Bb3MOXHO e fa Tpabea aa sbBegete MVH
kopa 3a SIM kaptata n APN gaHHuMTe (MHTEePHET HAaCTPOWKM), KOUTO CTe
nonyuunnm ot Bawwma nHTepHeT goctaBuuK (ISP).

LED nHaMKauunmn 3a Mo6uIHa WNPOKOJIEHTOBa Bpb3Ka

65510 4G Bpb3Ka
CuH 3G Bpb3Ka
YepseH Hsama MobuiHa LUMPOKONEHTOBA BPb3Ka
W3kntoueHo He e oTkpuTa SIM KapTa.

FAQ

1.

Kbae mora ja Hameps AOMbIHUTENHA MHbOPMALMA 33 6E3KUYHNSA
pyTep?

. Ha caliTa 3a TexHn4YecKa noAnpbXKKa:
https://www.asus.com/support
. MoxeTe ha n3ternnte pbKOBOACTBOTO Ha I'IOTpe6I/ITeJ1FI OHMalH oT

https://www.asus.com/support


https://www.asus.com/support
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Sadrzaj pakiranja
M 4G-AC86U
M  Mrezni kabel (RJ-45)

M 2%*3G/4Gantene

|
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M Adapter izmjeni¢nog napajanja

M Vodic za brzi pocetak rada

M 1 x WiFiantena
(s crvenim prstenom)

Brzi pregled uredaja 4G-AC86U

00

00000

0 LED USB @ Ulaz za napajanje (DCIN)
. _ Kliucivani

® LED svjetla za signal (11) i(éllgmkéi\z/grl:jejucwanje/

LED za mobilnu S

© Sirokopojasnu vezu ® uss20 prikljucak

O LEDLAN ® WAN (Internet) ulaz

© LED za WAN (internet) @ LAN 1 ~ 4 prikljuéci

® LED5GHz ® Gumbza resetiranje

@ LED2,4GHz ® WPS gumb

O LD napajanja @ Odvojive 3G/4G antene

© Utor za nano SIM karticu @ Odvojive WiFi antene




Postavljanje bezicnog usmjerivaca

Kako biste ostvarili najbolji prijenos signala izmedu bezi¢nog
usmjerivaca i s njim povezanih mreznih uredaja:

Bezi¢ni usmjerivac postavite u sredisnje podrucje kako biste ostvarili
maksimalnu pokrivenost bezi¢nim signalom za mrezne uredaje.

Uredaj drzite dalje od metalnih prepreka i izvan izravnog utjecaja
sunceva svjetla.

Radi sprjecavanja smetniji ili gubitka signala, uredaj drzite Sto dalje
od Wi-Fi uredaja koji rade samo na 802.11g ili 20 MHz, 2,4 GHz
racunalnih vanjskih uredaja, Bluetooth uredaja, bezi¢nih telefona,
pretvaraca, robusnih motora, fluorescentnih svjetiljki, mikrovalnih
pecnica, hladnjaka i druge industrijske opreme.

Uvijek aZurirajte firmver na najnoviju verziju. Posjetite ASUS web
stranicu na http://www.asus.com gdje ¢ete dohvatiti aZuriranja
za firmver.

Moze se antene usmjerite kako je prikazano na donjem nacrtu.

NAPOMENE:

« Koristite samo onaj adapter koji ste dobili u pakiranju.

Koristenjem drugih adaptera mozete ostetiti uredaj.

« Tehnicki podaci:

Adapter DC DCizlaz: +12V s maksimalnom strujom
napajanja od3A

Radna temperatura 0~40°C Pohrana -40~70°C
Radna vlaznost 10~95% Pohrana 5~95%




Ugradnja nano SIM kartice u usmjerivac

1. Uklonite poklopac s utora za nano SIM karticu na desnoj strani
usmjerivaca.

2. Gurnite iglu u rupicu na ladici Nano SIM kartice kako biste ju
otvorili.

3. Stavite Nano SIM karticu u ladicu.

Gurnite ladicu da je zatvorite.

' 2




Podesavanje mobilnog Sirokopjasnog usmjerivaca

1.

Spojite dvije 3G/4G antene na |
lijevi i desni prikljuéak, a antenu ° D
za WiFi na srednji prikljucak. e, smatpnone
Ulozite Nano SIM karticu u utor | "

za Nano SIM karticu.

N =
Ukopcajte AC adapter .
usmEerivaEa uDCIN I?rikljuéak %
i prikljucite ga u elektri¢nu

uticnicu.

Pritisnite gumb za ukljuivanje
i isklju¢ivanje na mobilnom 3irokopojasnom usmjerivacu i
pricekajte nekoliko minuta da se uspistavi internetska veza.

Mozete podesiti 4G-AC86U putem zZicne ili bezicne veze.
«  [Preko Zi¢ne veze]

Spojite racunalo s usmjerivacem s pomocu Ethernet
kabela.

+  [Preko bezi¢ne veze]

Povezite se pod mreznim (SSID) prikazanim na naljepnici
proizvoda sa straznje strane usmjerivaca.

Podesite usmjeriva¢ putem QIS ¢arobnjaka (Quick Internet
Setup Wizard - Carobnjak za brzo podesavanje za internet) kada

LED za mobilnu sirokopojasnu Y vezu zasvijetli.

a. Otvorite web preglednik i otvorite http://router.asus.com
radi pokretanja GUI za web. Zavrsite podesavanje sustava
prema zaslonskim uputama. \

S B ..- el = 2k
b. Zapodesavanje usmjerivaca i Lt
mogete odabr!uti aplleaciju ol L
ASUS Router. Preuzmite ASUS .
aplikaciju ASUS Router kako "
biste podesili usmjerivac
putem mobilnog uredaja. Q | ASUS Router




NAPOMENE:

« LED za mobilnu Sirikopojasnu vezu ¢e zasvijetliti nakon
ukljucivanja usmjerivaca s ugradenom Nano SIM karticom.

« LED za mobilnu Sirokopojasnu vezu mora svijetliti prije
podesavanja usmjerivaca putem QIS carobnjaka (Quick Internet
Setup Wizard - Carobnjak za brzo podesavanje za internet).

« Za pristup internetu mozete koristiti mobilnu Sirokopojasnu
vezu ili Ethernet WAN.

- Zadano korisni¢ko ime i lozinka za Web GUI su admin i admin.

« Automatsko otkrivanje vrste vase ISP veze dogada se prilikom
prve konfiguracije usmjerivaca za Sirikopojasnu vezu ili kada je
bezZi¢ni usmjerivac resetiran na zadane postavke. Za vrijeme QIS
postupka mozda cete trebati utipkati PIN za SIM karticu i APN
(postavke za internet) podatke koje ste dobili od dobavljaca
internetske usluge (ISP).

LED indikacije za mobilnu Sirokopojasnu vezu

Bijela 4G veza
Plava 3Gveza
Crvena Nema mobilne Sirokopojasne veze
Isklju¢eno Nema otkrivene SIM kartice

CPP
1. Gdje mogu naci vise informacija o bezicnom usmjerivacu?
Internetska stranica za CPP: https://www.asus.com/support/
faq
. Stranica za tehnic¢ku podrsku: https://www.asus.com/support

Korisnicki priru¢nik moZzete naci na internetu na
https://www.asus.com/support
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Obsah krabice
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4G-AC86U
Sitovy kabel (RJ-45)
2 x Antény 3G/4G

M Napajeci adaptér
M Stru¢na pfirucka

M 1 x Anténa Wi-Fi

(s ervenym krouzkem)

Strucny popis pristroje 4G-AC86U

— - ‘
00 000000 00 00PBD® ©
USB Indikator LED Napajeci port (DCIN)
" Tlacitko zapnuti/vypnuti
Kontrolky signdlu napéjeni
Kontrolka mobilniho Port USB 2.0

Sirokopdsmového pfipojeni

LAN Indikator LED

Port sité WAN (Internet)

Indikator LED sité WAN
(Internet)

Porty LAN 1 ~4

5GHz Indikétor LED

Resetovaci tlacitko

2,4GHz Indikator LED

WPS tlacitko

Sitovy LED

Snimatelné antény 3G/4G

000006000060

Prihradka pro kartu nano SIM

060660606 6 6|6

Odpojitelné antény WiFi
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Umisténi smérovace

Aby byl zajistén optimalni pfenos bezdratového signalu mezi
bezdratovym smérovacem a sitovymi zafizenimi, zajistéte, aby
byly spInény ndasledujici podminky:

«  Umistéte bezdratovy smérovac do centralizované oblasti pro
maximalni bezdratové pokryti pro sitova zafizeni.

« Udrzujte zafizeni mimo kovové prekazky a mimo pfimé
slunecni zafeni.

« Udrzujte zafizeni v bezpecné vzdalenosti od zafizeni Wi-Fi
802.11g nebo 20 MHz, pocitacovych periférii 2,4 GHz, zatizeni
Bluetooth, bezdratovych telefond, transformatord, vykonnych
motor(, fluorescenéniho osvétleni, mikrovinnych trub,
chladnicek a dalsiho priimyslového vybaveni, aby se zabranilo
ztraté signalu.

« Vzdy zaktualizujte na nejnovéjsi firmware. Nejnovéjsi
aktualizace firmwaru jsou k dispozici na webu spole¢nosti
ASUS na adrese http://www.asus.com.

+ Signélu nasmérujte antény podle nésledujiciho obrazku.

POZNAMKA:

« Pouzivejte pouze adaptér dodany se zafizenim. Pouzivani jinych
adaptért maze poskodit zatizeni.

« Technické udaje:

Adaptér stejnosmérného | Vystup stejnosmérného napajeni:
napajeni +12V s proudem 3A

Provozni teplota 0~40°C Skladovéni | -40~70°C
Provozni vlhkost 10~95% Skladovéani | 5~95%




Vlozeni karty nano SIM do smérovace

1.

2,

Sejméte kryt prihradky pro kartu nano SIM na pravé strané
smérovace.

Vysuiite pfihradku pro kartu nano SIM tak, ze do otvoru
zatlacite nastroj pro otevieni pfihradky.

Vlozte kartu nano SIM do pfihradky.
Zatlacenim pfihradku zaviete.

-
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Nastaveni mobilniho Sirokopasmového smérovace

1.

Pripojte dvé antény 3G/4G k
levému a pravému konektoru
a anténu WiFi k prostiednimu
konektoru.

Vlozte kartu nano SIM do
pfislusné pfihradky.

’ J_L JL D
ar Smart phone
- D

Pfipojte naﬁajea adaptér J—
smérovace k portu DCIN a k o
elektrické zasuvce. o = E

Zapnéte mobilni Sirokopasmovy
smérovac stisknutim vypinace a pockejte nékolik minut na
navazani pfipojeni k internetu.

4G-AC86U Ize nakonfigurovat prostfednictvim pevného nebo
bezdratového pfipojeni.

« [Pripojeni kabely]
Pripojte pocitac ke smérovaci ethernetovym kabelem.
+  [Bezdratové pfipojeni]

Pfipojte se k nazvu sité (SSID), ktery je uveden na stitku
produktu na bo¢ni strané smérovace.

Po rozsviceni kontrolky mobilniho sirokopasmového Y
pfipojeni nastavte smerova¢ pomoci privodce QIS Wizard
(Pravodce pro rychlé nastaveni internetu)

a. Oteviete webovy prohlize¢ a zadanim adres
http://router.asus.com oteviete webové grafické
uzivatelské rozhrani.

Dokoncete nastaveni podle =

zobrazenych pokynd. Eﬁ

b. Smérovac miizete nastavit -~
také pomoci aplikace ASUS
Router. Stahnete si aplikaci
ASUS Router pro nastaveni

vaseho smérovace z
mobilnich zafizeni.

P> Google Play

ASUS
Router

Q.| ASUS Router
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POZNAMKA:

« Po zapnuti smérovace s vloZzenou kartou nano SIM se rozsviti
kontrolka mobilniho Sirokopasmového pfipojeni.

+ Pfed nastavenim smérovace pomoci priivodce pro rychlé
nastaveni internetu zkontrolujte, zda sviti kontrolka mobilniho
Sirokopasmového pfipojeni.

« Pristup k internetu Ize zajistit pres mobilni Sirokopasmové
pfipojeni nebo pres ethernetové pfipojeni WAN.

- Vychozi uZivatelské jméno i heslo pro webové grafické
uzivatelské rozhrani je ,admin”.

« P¥i prvni konfiguraci mobilniho bezdratového smérovace nebo
po obnoveni vychozich nastaveni se automaticky detekug']e typ
pfipojeni vaseho poskytovatele internetovych sluzeb. Béhem
rychlého nastaveni internetu miiZze byt nutné zadat kod PIN pro
kartu SIM a informace APN (nastaveni pro internet), které lze

ziskat od poskytovatele internetovych sluzeb.

Indikace kontrolky mobilniho Sirokopasmového pfipojeni

Bily Pfipojeni 4G
Modry Pfipojeni 3G
Cerveny Z4dné mobilni Sirokopasmové piipojeni
Nesviti Nebyla nalezena zadna karta SIM

FAQ (ODPOVEDI NA CASTE DOTAZY)

1. Kde Ize najit dalsi informace o tomto bezdratovém smérovaci?
. Server technické podpory: https://www.asus.com/support

. Uzivatelskou pfirucku najdete na
https://www.asus.com/support
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Pakkens indhold

M 4G-AC86U M Vekselstreamsadapteren
M Netvaerkskabel (RJ-45) M Kvikstartguide
M 2 *3G/4G-antenner M 1 x Wi-Fi-antenne

(med en rgd ring)

Et hurtigt kik pa din 4G-AC86U
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© USBLED @ Strom (DCIN) port

(2] Signalindikatorer (11 Teend/sluk-knap

©® Mobilt bredband-indikator | @ USB 2.0 port

O LANLED ® WAN-port (Internet)

© WAN-indikator (Internet) @ LANT ~ 4 porte

©® 5GHzLED ® Nulstillingsknap

@ 24GHzLED ® WS knap
Aftagelige 3G/4G-

O strom LED @ antenner

tik til Nano SIM-kort tagelige WiFi-antenner
© stik til Nano SIM-k @ Aftagelige WiFi
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Placering af din router

For at opna den bedste tradlgse signaloverfarsel mellem den
tradlgse router og netvaerksenhederne, som er forbundet til den,
skal du sere for at:

Stil den tradlgse router pa et centralt sted for, at fa storst
tradles deekning til netvaerksenhederne.

« Hold enheden vak fra metalforhindringer, og veek fra direkte
sollys.

« Hold enheden vak fra Wi-Fi enheder, der kun kgrer pa
802.119 eller 20MHz, 2,4GHz computerudstyr, Bluetooth
enheder, tradlgse telefoner, transformatorer, kraftige motorer,
fluorescerende lys, mikrobglgeovne, kaleskab og andet
industriudstyr for, at forhindre forstyrrelser eller signaltab.

Serg altid for, at opdatere til den nyeste firmware. Besag
ASUS' hjemmeside pa http://www.asus.com for, at hente de
seneste firmwareopdateringer.

« Skal du rette de antenner, som vist pa tegningen nedenfor.

BEMARKNINGE:

« Benyt kun den adapter, som fulgte med i emballagen. Brug af
andre adaptere kan forarsage skade pa udstyret.

- Specifikationer:

Stromadapter (DC) Stremudgang (DC): + 12V med maks. 3A
strom

Betjeningstemperatur 0~40°C Opbevarings | -40~70°C

Betjeningsfugtighed 10~95% Opbevarings | 5~95%
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Sadan saetter du et Nano SIM-kort i din router

1.

2,

Fjern daekslet fra stikket til Nano SIM-kort pa hgjre side af din
router.

gryk e; nal ind i hullet pa Nano SIM-kortbakken for, at skubbe
en ud.

Leeg et Nano-SIM-kort pa bakken.
Tryk bakken tilbage i stikket.

s N
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Opseetning af din mobile bredbandsrouter

1. Slutto 3G/4G-antenner til venstre
og hgjre stik, og slut WiFi-
antennen til stikket i midten.

2. Szt et Nano SIM-kort i stikket til
Nano SIM-kort.

3. Slutrouterens
vekselstramsadapter i
stromstikket (DCIN) og til en
stikkontakt.

4, Trykpa afbryderknapgen for, at
teende for din mobile bredbandsrouter, og vent et par minutter
pa at internetforbindelsen oprettes.

5. Dukan konfigurere din router via en kabelforbundet eller
tradlgs forbindelse.

» [Via kabelforbindelse]

ﬁlu’; (fin computer til routeren med et kablet Ethernet-
abel.

+  [Viatradigs forbindelse]

Opret forbindelse til netvaerksnavnet (SSID), der star pa
etiketten bag pa routeren.

6. Konfigurer din router via QIS-vejledningen (hurtig vegledning
ItiI internetopsaetning), nar indikatoren 'Y for mobilt bredband
yser.

a. Abnen webbrowser, og indtast http://router.asus.com
for, at abne webgraensefladen. Fglg instruktionerne pa
skaermen for, at fuldfgre opseetningen.

b. Dukan ogsa velge, at

bruge appen ASUS Router =

til at konfigurere din router. é

Downlo?d ap‘)(’enﬁASUS d = In
Router, for at konfigurere din e
router pa din mobile enhed. Rovter

Q.| ASUS Router
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BEMARKNINGE:

+ Mobil bredbandsindikatoren lyser, ndr du taender for din router
med et Nano SIM-kort sat i.

« Serg for, at mobil bredbandsindikatoren lyser, far du opszetter
din router via QIS-vejledningen (hurtig vejledning til
internetopsaetning).

+ Det er muligt, at bruge enten mobilt bredband eller Ethernet
WAN for internetadgang.

. Standardbrugernavn og adgangskode til webgraensefladen er
admin og admin.

- Den automatiske registrering af din ISP-forbindelsestype
finder sted, nar du konfigurerer din mobile bredbandsrouter
for forste gang, eller nar din mobile bredbandsrouter
nulstilles til dens standardindstillinger. Under QIS-processen
skal du muligvis indtaste pinkoden til dit simkort og
adgangspunktsoplysningerne (internetindstillingerne), som du
har faet af din internetudbyder (ISP).

Mobil bredbandsindikationer

Hvid 4G-forbindelse
Bla 3G-forbindelse
Red Ingen mobil bredbandsforbindelse
Slukket Der blev ikke fundet et SD-kort

Ofte stillede spgrgsmal (FAQ)

1. Hvor kan jeg finde yderligere oplysninger om min tradlgs router?
Teknisk support: https://www.asus.com/support/

Brugervejledningen kan hentes online pa
https://www.asus.com/support
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Inhoud verpakking

M 4G-AC86U M Wisselstroomadapter
M Netwerkkabel(RJ-45) M Beknopte handleiding
M 2 *3G/4G-antennes M 1 xWifi-antenne

(met een rode ring)

Een snelle blik op uw 4G-AC86U
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© usBLED ® Netstroomaansluiting
(DCIN)
(2] Signaal-LED’s (11) Knop voeding aan/uit
9 LED mobiele breedband | @ USB 2.0 poort
P
O LANLED ® WAN-poort (internet)
6 WAN-LED (internet) @ LAN 1 ~ 4 poorten
p
©® 5GHzLED ® Reset-knop
@ 2.4GHzLED ® wrs-knop
. Afneembare 3G/4G-
@ Voedings-LED @ antennes
© Nano SIM-kaartsleuf @ Afneembare WiFi-antennes
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Uw draadloze router plaatsen

Voor de beste draadloze signaaltransmissie tussen de draadloze
router en de netwerkapparaten die erop zijn aangesloten, moet u
het volgende doen:

Plaats de draadloze router in een centraal gebied voor een
maximaal draadloos bereik voor de netwerkapparaten.

« Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van metalen obstakels en uit direct
zonlicht.

« Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van 802.11g of 20MHz WiFi-
apparaten, 2.4GHz computerrandapparatuur, Bluetooth-apparten,
draadloze telefoons, transformators, zware motoren, TL-lampen,
magnetrons, koelkasten en andere industriéle apparatuur om
signaalverlies te voorkomen.

Voer altijd een update uit naar de nieuwste firmware. Bezoek de
ASUS-website op http://www.asus.com voor de nieuwst firmware-
updates.

« Moet u de antennes richten zoals weergegeven in de onderstaande
afbeelding.
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OPMERKING:

+ Gebruik alleen de bij uw pakket geleverde adapter. Het gebruik
van andere adapters kan leiden tot schade aan het apparaat.

- Specificaties:

DC-voedingsadapter | DC-uitgang: +12V met max. 3A stroom
Bedrijfstemperatuur 0~40°C Opslag -40~70°C
Bedrijfsvochtigheid 10~95% Opslag 5~95%
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spueji3paN

Een Nano SIM-kaart in uw router installeren

1.

2,

Verwijder de afdekking van de Nano SIM-kaartsleuf aan de
rechterzijde van uw router.

Duw een pin in de opening op de Nano-SIM-kaartsleuf om deze
uit te werpen.

Plaats een Nano-SIM-kaart op de lade.

Duw tegen de lade om deze te sluiten.

s N
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Uw mobiele breedbandrouter instellen

1.  Sluit twee 3G/4G-antennes aan op
de linker- en rechterconnectors en
de wifi-antenne op de middelste
connector.

J

Smart phone

0

=
[

Laptop

2. Stop een Nano-SIM-kaart in de Nano
SIM-kaartsleuf.
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3. Stop de wisselstroomadapter van uw
router in de DC-IN-poort en sluit de
adapter aan op een stopcontact.

Laptop

4. Druk op de voedingsknop om uw
mobiele breedbandrouter in te schakelen en wacht enkele minuten op
de internetverbinding.

5. Ukunt uw router instellen via een bekabelde of een draadloze
verbinding.

«  [Viabekabelde verbinding]

Sluit uw computer aan op de router met een bedrade
ethernetkabel.

[Via draadloze verbinding]

Maak verbinding met de netwerknaam (SSID) die op het
productlabel op de achterkant van de router is vermeld.

6. Stel uw router in via de QIS-wizard (Quick Internet Setup = Snelle
internetinstelling) nadat de LED voor de mobiele breedband 'y

oplicht.

a. Open een webbrowser en voer http://router.asus.com in om de
grafische webgebruikersinterface te starten. Volg de instructies
op het scherm om de instelling
te voltooien.

P~
b. U kunt ook de ASUS Router- E#
app kiezen om uw router in ASUS
te stellen. Download de ASUS Router
Router-app voor het instellen
van uw router via uw mobiel
apparaten.

Q.| ASUS Router
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OPMERKING:

- De LED voor de mobiele breedband licht op nadat u uw router
hebt ingeschakeld terwijl een Nano SIM-kaart is geinstalleerd.

« Controleer of de LED voor uw mobiele breedband oplicht
voordat u uw router instelt via de QIS-wizard (Quick Internet
Setup = Snelle internetinstelling).

+ U kunt de mobiele breedband of het ethernet-WAN gebruiken
voor internettoegang.

+ De standaard gebruikersnaam en wachtwoord voor de
grafische webgebruikersinterface zijn admin en admin.

+ De automatische detectie van uw ISP-verbindingstype vindt
plaats wanneer u de mobiele breedbandrouter voor de eerste
keer configureert of wanneer uw mobiele breedbandrouter
opnieuw wordt ingesteld naar de standaardinstellingen. Tijdens
het QIS-proces moet u mogelijk de pincode van de SIM-kaart en
de APN-informatie (internetinstellingen) die u hebt verkregen
van uw internetprovider (ISP), invoeren.

LED-indicaties mobiele breedband

=
m
Q.
m
—
Q
=
Q.
wv

Wit 4G-verbinding

Blauw 3G-verbinding

Rood Geen mobiele breedbandverbinding
Uit Geen SIM-kaart gedetecteerd

Veelgestelde vragen (FAQ's)

1. Waar kan ik meer informatie vinden over de draadloze router?

. Site voor technische ondersteuning:
https://www.asus.com/support

. U kunt de online gebruikershandleiding downloaden via
https://www.asus.com/support
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Pakendi sisu
M 4G-AC86U Wireless Router M Vahelduvvooluadapter
M Lihijuhend

M 1 x WiFi antenn
(punase rongaga)

Kiire pilguheit ruuterile 4G-AC86U

|
|

Vérgukaabel (RJ-45)
2 *3G/4G antenni

@ USB LED indikaator @ Toitepesa (DCIN)
(2] Signaali LED-margutuled @ Toite nupp

Mobiilse lairibavérgu LED- .
(3] margutuled @® uUsB20 pordi
O LAN LED indikaator ® WAN port (Internet)
© WAN (Internet) LED @ LAN 1~ 4 pordid
©® 5GHz LED indikaator ® reset nupp
@ 2.4GHz LED indikaator ® WPS nupp

. I Kilgekinnitatavad 3G/4G
© Toite LED indikaator @ antennid
- Eemaldatavad WiFi

(o) Nano-SIM-kaardi pilu @ antennid
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Traadita ruuteri paigutamine

Traadita signaali parimaks edastuseks traadita ruuteri ja sellega
Uhendatud vérguseadmete vahel tehke jargmist:

Paigutage traadita ruuter kesksesse kohta, et tagada
vorguseadmetele maksimaalne traadita side levi ulatus.

Hoidke seade eemal metalltoketest ja otsesest paikesevalgusest.

Hoidke seade eemal 802.11g voi 20MHz Wi-Fi seadmetest,
2,4GHz arvuti valisseadmetest, Bluetooth-seadmetest, juhtmeta
telefonidest, transformaatoritest, suure joudlusega mootoritest,
fluorestsentsvalgusest, mikrolaineahjudest, kiilmikutest ja teistest
toostusseadmetest, et valtida signaali hairet voi kadu.

Varskendage slisteemi alati uusima pusivaraga. Kiilastage ASUS
veebisaiti aadressil http://www.asus.com, et saada uusimaid
pusivaravarskendusi.

Paigutage antenni alltoodud joonisel ndidatud viisil.

MARKUSED:

Kasutage ainult seadmega kaasa antud toiteadapterit. Muude
toiteadapterite kasutamine voib seadet kahjustada.

Tehnilised andmed:

Alalisvoolu (DC) toiteadapter DC véljund: +12V max vooluga 3 A

Kasutuskoha tootemperatuur | 0~40°C Hoiustamine | -40~70°C

Kasutuskoha niiskusesisaldus | 10~95% Hoiustamine 5~95%
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Nano-SIM-kaardi paigaldamine ruuterisse

1.

Egr_\alldage nano-SIM-kaardi kate, mis asub ruuteri paremal
iljel.

Sisestage nano-SIM-kaardi pessa varras, et raam viljutada.
Pange nano-SIM-kaart raami sisse.

Suruge raam sisse.
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Mobiilse lairibavorgu ruuteri hadlestamine

1. Uhendage kaks 3G/4G
antenni vasakpoolsetele ja
parempoolsetele liitmikele ja WiFi
antenn keskmisele liitmikule.

2. Seadke nano-SIM-kaart nano-
SIM-kaardi pessa.

3. Uhendage ruuteri AC-adapter
DCIN-pessa ja pistik pistikupessa.

4. Vajutage toitenuppu, et liilitada
mobiilne lairibaruuter sisse ja
oodake moni minut, kuni saavutatakse Internetitihendus.

5. iaatde hadlestada oma ruuter traadiga voi traadita iihenduse
audu.

*  [Juhtmega iihendus]
Uhendage arvuti ruuterile Etherneti kaabli abil.
*  [Juhtmeta ithendus]

Looge ithendus vérguga, mille nimi (SSID) on toodud
ruuteri tagakiiljel asuval tootesildil.

6. Hadlestage ruuter QIS-viisardi (Interneti kiiriihenduse viisard)
abil parast seda kui mobiilse lairibavorgu LED-méargutuled

siittivad Y .

a. Avage veebibrause;ijla sisestage http://router.asus.com, et
kdivitada GUI (graafiline kasutajaliides). Hadlestage ruuter
ekraanil esitatud juhiseid jargides.

b. Ruuteri alghaalestamiseks =
voite ka valida ASUS-e
ruuteri rakenduse. Laadige = !
alla ASUS-e ruuteri ASUS N iz
rakendus, et hddlestada Router
ruuter labi mobiilse seadme.

Q.| ASUS Router
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MARKUSED:

« Kui lilitatate nano-SIM-kaardiga ruuteri sisse, siis mobiilse lairibavérgu
LED-margutuled sittivad.

+ Veenduge, et mobiilse lairibavorgu LED-méargutuled on siittinud
enne, kui hakkate oma ruuterit hadlestama QIS-viisardit (Interneti
kiirihenduse viisard) kasutades.

« Internetile juurdepdasuks voite kasutada mobiilset lairibavorku voi
Etherneti WAN-vorku.

« Vaikimisi on kasutajanimeks ja veebi GUI parooliks ,admin” ja,admin”.

« Kui lilitate oma mobiilse lairibavérgu ruuteri esimest korda sisse ja
mobiilse lairibavérgu ruuter on taasldahtestatud vaikesatetele, siis
toimub ISP-lihenduse tiilibi automaattuvastus. QIS-i toimumise
ajal voidakse kiisida SIM-kaardi PIN-koodi ja APN-i teavet
(Internetiihenduse satteid), mille te saate oma Interneti operaatorilt
(ISP).

Mobiilse lairibavérgu LED-mérgutuled

Valge 4G Uhendus

Sinine 3G uhendus

Punane Mobiilse lairibavorgu tihendus puudub
valjas SIM-kaarti ei tuvastatud

Korduma kippuvad kiisimused (KKK)

1. Kust leida tdiendavat teavet traadita ruuteri kohta?

. Tehnilise toe leht: https://www.asus.com/support

. Vérgus loetava kasutujuhendi saate saidilt
https://www.asus.com/support
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Contenu de la boite

M  Routeur Wi-Fi 4G-AC86U M Adaptateur secteur
T M Cable réseau (RJ-45) M Guide de démarrage rapide
M  2xAntennes 3G/4G M 1xAntenne WiFi

(avec anneau rouge)
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Apercu rapide de votre routeur 4G-AC86U

(1) Voyant USB @ Prise d'alimentation (CC)

® LEDde signalisation @ Bouton dalimentation

© LED du haut débit mobile ® PortUsB20

9 Voyant réseau local (LAN) @ Zgg:ﬁﬁfu etendu (WAN)
(5 ) zllg}(/:mel:{e;seau étendu (WAN) @ rorts réseau local (LAN) 124
(6 ] Voyant de bande 5 GHz @ Bouton de réinitialisation
@ \Voyant de bande 2,4 GHz @® Bouton WPS

© \Voyant dalimentation @ Antennes 3G/4G amovibles
O rFente pour carte nano SIM @ Antenne WiFi amovible
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Placer le routeur Wi-Fi

Pour optimiser la transmission du signal Wi-Fi entre votre routeur et les
périphériques réseau y étant connectés, veuillez vous assurer des points
suivants :

«  Placez le routeur Wi-Fi dans un emplacement central pour obtenir une
couverture Wi-Fi optimale.

+ Maintenez le routeur a distance des obstructions métalliques et des
rayons du soleil.

« Maintenez le routeur a distance d'appareils ne fonctionnant qu'avec
les normes/fréquences Wi-Fi 802.11g ou 20MHz, les périphériques
2,4 GHz et Bluetooth, les téléphones sans fil, les transformateurs
électriques, les moteurs a service intense, les lumiéres fluorescentes,
les micro-ondes, les réfrigérateurs et autres équipements industriels
pour éviter les interférences ou les pertes de signal Wi-Fi.

+ Mettez toujours le routeur a jour dans la version de firmware la plus
récente. Visitez le site Web d’ASUS sur http://www.asus.com pour
consulter la liste des mises a jour.

«  Orientez les antennes comme sur l'illustration ci-dessous.
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REMARQUES :

« Utilisez uniquement I'adaptateur secteur fourni avec votre appareil.
Lutilisation d'autres adaptateurs peut endommager l'appareil.

« Caractéristiques :

Adaptateur secteur CC Sortie CC:+12V (3A max.)

Température de fonctionnement | 0-40°C Stockage | -40~70°C

Humidité de fonctionnement 10~95% | Stockage | 5~95%
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Installer une carte Nano SIM dans votre routeur

Retirez le cache de la fente Nano SIM sur le c6té droit de votre
routeur.

Insérez une pointe dans l'orifice d'éjection de la fente pour carte
nano SIM pour éjecter le plateau.

Placez la carte Nano SIM sur le plateau.
Poussez légérement le plateau pour le refermer.

-
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Configurer votre routeur haut débit mobile

1. Connectez les antennes 3G/4G
aux connecteurs gauche et droit,
et I'antenne WiFi au connecteur
central.

2. Insérezla carte Nano SIM dans la
fente pour carte Nano SIM.

3. Reliezune extrémité de
I'adaptateur secteur au port
d'alimentation (CC) du routeur
et I'autre extrémité a une prise -
électrique.

4. Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation pour démarrer votre
routeur haut débit mobile et patientez quelques minutes pour
obtenir une connexion internet.

5. Vous pouvez configurer votre routeur via une connexion filaire
ou Wi-Fi.

«  [Connexion filaire]

Connectez votre ordinateur au routeur a l'aide d'un cable
réseau Ethernet.

+  [Connexion Wi-Fi]

Connectez-vous au réseau Wi-Fi dont le nom (SSID) est
affiché sur I'étiquette du produit située a I'arriére du routeur.

6. Configurez votre routeur grace a l'assistant de configuration internet
rapide apreés que la LED haut débit mobile Y se soit allumée.

a. Ouvrez votre navigateur internet et saisissez
http://router.asus.com dans la barre d'adresse pour ouvrir
I'interface de gestion. Suivez les instructions apparaissant a
I'écran pour effectuer la configuration.

b. Vouspouvez également pr
configurer votre routeur T
al'aide de I'application Eﬁ
ASUS Router. Téléchargez = i
I'application ASUS Router hsus P> Google Play
pour configurer votre routeur
par le biais de vos appareils
mobiles. Q.| ASUS Router
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« App Store
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REMARQUES :

« La LED haut débit mobile s'allume lorsque vous démarrez le routeur
avec une carte Nano SIM installée.

« Assurez-vous que la LED haut débit mobile soit allumée avant de
configurer votre routeur grace a l'assistant de configuration internet
rapide.

« Vous pouvez utiliser une connexion haut débit mobile ou WAN Ethernet
pour accéder a Internet.

« Le nom d'utilisateur et le mot de passe par défaut sont admin et admin.

« Lauto-détection de votre type de connexion a lieu lorsque vous
configurez votre routeur haut débit mobile pour la premiére fois ou
lorsque vous restaurez les parameétres par défaut routeur. Pendant le
processus de configuration internet rapide, vous devrez peut-étre saisir
le code PIN de la carte SIM et l'identifiant du point d'accés réseau (APN)
que vous avez obtenu aupres de votre fournisseur d'acces internet (FAI).
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Indications de la LED haut débit mobile

Blanc Connexion 4G
Bleu Connexion 3G
Rouge Aucune connexion haut débit mobile
Eteinte Aucune carte SIM détectée
FAQ

1. OU puis-je obtenir plus d'informations sur le routeur Wi-Fi ?
. Site de support technique : https://www.asus.com/support

. Vous pouvez consulter le manuel de l'utilisateur en ligne a
I'adresse suivante : https://www.asus.com/support
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Pakkauksen sisalto

M 4G-AC86U M Verkkolaite
M Verkkokaapeli (RJ-45) M Pikaopas
M 2*3G/4G-antenni M 1 x WiFi-antenni

(punainen rengas)

Katsaus 4G-AC86U-sovellukseen
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© USB-LED @ Virta (DCIN)-portti

ignaali-LED-valot irta paalle/pois -painike
® Signaali-LED-val @ Virta paslle/pois -painik
©® Mobiililaajakaista-LED @ USB 2.0 portti

- internet) -portti

O LAN-LED ® WAN (i ) -portti
© WAN (Internet) LED @ LAN 1 ~ 4 portit
G 5GHz LED-valo @ Nollauspainike
@ 2.4GHzLED-valo ® WpPs-painike

. Irrotettavat 3G/4G-
© Virran LED-valo @ antennit
(o) Nano-SIM-korttipaikka @ Irrotettavat WiFi-antennit

43



Reitittimen sijoittaminen

Varmistaaksesi parhaan signaalin lahetyksen langattoman
reitittimen ja siihen liitettyjen verkkolaitteiden valill3, tarkista,
etta:

« Asetat langattoman reitittimen keskelle aluetta saadaksesi
maksimipeittoalueen verkkolaitteille.

- Pidat laitteen vapaana metalliesteista ja poissa suorasta
auringonpaisteesta.

- Pidat laiteen etaalla 802.11g:n tai 20 MHz:n Wi-Fi -laitteista,
2,4 GHz:n tietokoneen oheislaitteista, Bluetooth-laitteista,
langattomista puhelimista, muuntajista, raskaista
moottoreista, loistelampuista, mikroaaltouuneista,
jaakaapeista ja muista teollisista laitteista estadksesi signaalin
hairiot tai menetyksen.

« Paivitat aina uusimman laiteohjelmiston. Hae viimeisimmat
laitteistopdivitykset ASUS-verkkosivuilta osoitteesta
http://www.asus.com.

« Suuntaa alla olevan piirroksen mukaisesti.

HUOMAA:

. Kayta vain laitteen toimitukseen kuuluvaa verkkolaitetta.
Muiden verkkolaitteiden kayttd voi vahingoittaa laitetta.

. Tekniset tiedot:

Verkkolaite Tasavirtalahto: +12 V maks. 3A:n virralla
Kayttolampotila 0~40°C Tallennustila -40~70°C
Kayttokosteus 10~95% Tallennustila 5~95%
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Nano-SIM-kortin asentaminen reitittimeen

Irrota Nano-SIM-kortin kansi reitittimen oikealta puolelta.

Tyonna neula Nano-SIM-korttitelakan reikdan avataksesi sen.
Aseta Nano-SIM-kortti telakkaan.
Tyonna telakkaa sulkeaksesi sen.

Eol O
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Mobiililaajakaistareitittimen asettaminen

1.

46

Liita kaksi 3G/4G-antennia
vasempaan ja oikeaan liitdntaan
ja WiFi-antenni keskiliitantaan.

Liita Nano-SIM-kortti Nano-SIM-
korttipaikkaan.

Liité reitittimen verkkolaite DC IN | {-
-porttiin ja liita se pistorasiaan.

E
Paina virtapainiketta kytkedksesi e °E
Mobiililaajakaistareitittimen —
paalle ja odota muutama .
minuutti, kun internet-yhteyttd muodostetaan.

’ J_L JL D
ar Smart phone
- D

\kloit asettaa 4G-AC86U langallisen tai langattoman yhteyden
autta.

« [Langallisella yhteydella]
Liita tietokone reitittimeen Ethernet-kaapelilla.
« [Langattomalla yhteydelld]

Koble til nettverksnavnet (SSID) som star etiketten pa
baksiden av ruteren.
Aseta reititin ohjatulla QIS Wizard (Quick Internet Setup Wizard)
-toiminnolla, kun mobiililaajakaista-LED‘17 syttyy.

a. Avaaverkkoselain ja sy6ta osoite http://router.asus.com
kadynnistaaksesi graafisen web-kayttdliittyman. Suorita
asetus loppuun toimimalla ndyton ohjeiden mukaisesti.

b. Voit asettaa reitittimen

myds valitsemalla ASUS- =
reititinsovelluksen. Lataa

ASUS-reititinsovellus B=

asettaaksesi reitittimen ASUS B e Play
mobiililaitteillasi. Fouter

Q.| ASUS Router



HUOMAA:

- Mobiililaajakaista-LED syttyy, kun kytket reitittimenpaalle Nano-
SIM-kortin ollessa asennettu.

- Varmista, ettd Mobiililaajakaista-LED- syttyy ennen kuin asetat
reitittimerhohjatulla QIS Wizard (Quick Internet Setup Wizard)
-toiminnolla.

« Voit kayttda joko Mobiililaajakaista- tai Ethernet WAN -yhteytta
internet-yhteyden muodostamiseen.

« Graafisen web-kayttoliittyman oletuskdyttajanimi ja salasana
on admin ja admin.

. ISP-yhteystyépin automaattinen tunnistus kaynnistyy, kun
maaritat Mobiililaajakaistareitittimen ensimmaista kertaa, tai
kun Mobiililaajakaistareititin nollataan oletusasetuksiinsa.
Sinun on QIS-prosessin aikana nappailtava internet-
palveluntarjoajaltasi (ISP) saamasi SIM-kortti- ja APN (internet-
asetukset) -tiedot.

Mobiililaajakaista-LED-merkkivalot

Valkoinen 4G-yhteys
Sininen 3G-yhteys
Punainen Ei Mobiililaajakaistayhteytta
Pois SIM-korttia ei tunnisteta
Usein kysyttya (FAQ)

1. Mista saan lisatietoja langattomasta reitittimesta?

Teknisen tuen sivusto: https://www.asus.com/support

Voit hakea online-kdyttdoppaan osoitteesta
https://www.asus.com/support
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Verpackungsinhalt
M  4G-AC86U WLAN-Router
M Netzwerkkabel (RJ-45)
M 2x3G/4G-Antennen

M Netzteil
M Schnellstartanleitung
M 1 xWLAN-Antenne

(mit einem roten Kreis)

Ihr 4G-AC86U auf einen Blick

[
N ToO0oan] UUUUL[U

s

00 0060000

XX

J/\\\

I
© UsB-LED @ Netzanschluss (DC-In)
e Signal-LEDs m Ein-/Austaste
@ LED fur mobiles Breitband @ USB 2.0-Anschluss
0 LAN-LED @ WAN-Anschluss (Internet)
© WAN-LED (Internet) @ LAN-Anschliisse 1~4
® 5-GHzLED @ Reset-Taste
@ 2.4-GHzLED ® WwpSTaste
@ Betriebs-LED @ Abnehmbare 3G/4G-Antennen
(9] Nano-SIM-Kartensteckplatz @ Abnehmbare WLAN-Antenne
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Aufstellen Ihres WLAN-Routers

Stellen Sie fiir eine optimale WLAN-Ubertragung zwischen dem WLAN-
Router und den verbundenen WLAN-Geraten folgendes sicher:

« Platzieren Sie den WLAN-Router in einem zentralen Bereich, um eine
maximale WLAN-Reichweite fiir die Netzwerkgerate zu erzielen.

« Halten Sie den WLAN-Router entfernt von metallischen Hindernissen
und direktem Sonnenlicht.

+  Halten Sie den WLAN-Router entfernt von nur 802.11g oder nur
20 MHz WLAN-Geréten, 2,4 GHz Computer-Peripheriegerdten,
Bluetooth-Geréaten, schnurlosen Telefonen, Transformatoren,
Hochleistungsmotoren, fluoreszierendem Licht, Mikrowellenherden,
Kiihlschranken und anderen gewerblichen Gerdten, um
Signalstérungen oder Signalverlust zu verhindern.

«  Aktualisieren Sie immer auf die neueste Firmware. Besuchen Sie
die ASUS-Webseite unter http://www.asus.com, um die neuesten
Firmware-Aktualisierungen zu erhalten.

+ Richten Sie die Antennen wie in der folgenden Abbildung gezeigt aus.

HINWEISE:

« Verwenden Sie nur das mitgelieferte Netzteil. Andere Netzteile konnten
das Gerét beschadigen.

« Spezifikationen:

Netzteil Gleichstromausgang: +12V mit 3 A Stromstarke
Betriebstemperatur 0~40°C Lagerung -40~70°C
Betriebsluftfeuchtigkeit | 10~95% Lagerung 5~95%
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Installieren einer Nano-SIM-Karte in lhren Router

1.

Entfernen Sie die Abdeckung vom Nano-SIM-Kartensteckplatz
auf der rechten Seite lhres Routers.

Stecken Sie eine Nadel in die Offnung am Nano-SIM-
Kartensteckplatz, um das Kartenfach auszuwerfen.

Legen Sie eine Nano-SIM-Karte in das Kartenfach ein.
Schieben Sie das Kartenfach zu, um es zu schlief3en.

' 2
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Einrichten lhres mobilen Breitband-Routers

1.Verbinden Sie zwei 3G/4G-Antennen
jeweils mit dem linken und rechten
Anschluss und die WLAN-Antenne
mit dem Anschluss in der Mitte.

2. Legen Sie eine Nano-SIM-Karte in
den Nano-SIM-Kartensteckplatz ein.

3. SchlieBlen Sie das Netzteil Ihres
Routers an den Netzanschluss
(DC-In) und eine Steckdose an.

4. Driicken Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter, um lhren mobilen Breitband-
Router einzuschalten, und warten Sie einige Minuten, bis die
Internetverbindung hergestellt ist.

5. Sie konnen lhren Router iiber eine Kabelverbindung oder drahtlose
Verbindung einrichten.
«  [Uber Kabelverbindung]
SchlieBen Sie Ihren Computer iiber ein Ethernet-Kabel an
den Router an.
+  [Uber drahtlose Verbindung]
Verbinden Sie sich mit dem WLAN mit der SSID, die auf dem
Produktaufkleber auf der Riickseite des Routers angegeben ist.
6. Richten Sie Ihren Router tiber den QIS-Assistenten (Quick Internet

Setup Wizard) ein, nachdem die LED fiir das mobile Breitband Y
leuchtet.

a. Offnen Sie einen Webbrowser und geben Sie http://router.asus.com
ein, um die Web-Benutzeroberflache aufzurufen. Befolgen Sie die
Bildschirmanweisungen, um die Einrichtung fertlgzustellen

b. Sie kénnen auch die ASUS Router =
App zum Einrichten lhres Routers

wabhlen. Laden Sie die ASUS — ai]

Router App zum Einrichten lhres  ssus e (=
Routers iiber lhr Mobilgerat Fouter —
herunter.

Q.| ASUS Router
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HINWEISE:

« Die LED flr das mobile Breitband leuchtet, nachdem Sie Ihren Router
mit einer installierten Nano-SIM-Karte eingeschaltet haben.

« Stellen Sie sicher, dass die LED fiir das mobile Breitband leuchtet, bevor
Sie Ihren Router (iber den QIS-Assistenten (Quick Internet Setup Wizard)
einrichten.

« Sie kdnnen fiir den Internetzugang entweder mobiles Breitband oder
Ethernet-WAN verwenden.

« Der Standardbenutzername und das Kennwort fiir die Web-
Benutzeroberflache lauten admin und admin.

« Die automatische Erkennung des Verbindungstyps erfolgt bei der
erstmaligen Konfiguration Ihres mobilen Breitband-Routers oder bei
Ricksetzung lhres Routers auf seine Standardeinstellungen. Wahrend
des QIS (Quick Internet Setup)-Vorgangs miissen Sie moglicherweise
den PIN-Code der SIM-Karte eingeben und die APN-Daten
(Interneteinstellungen) bereitstellen, die Sie von lhrem Internetanbieter
erhalten haben.

LED-Anzeige fiir mobiles Breitband

Weil3 4G-Verbindung

Blau 3G-Verbindung

Rot Keine mobile Breitbandverbindung
Aus Keine SIM-Karte erkannt

FAQ (Haufig gestellte Fragen)

1. Wo finde ich weitere Informationen zum WLAN-Router?
. Technische Support Webseite: https.//www.asus.com/support

Sie erhalten das Benutzerhandbuch online unter
https.//www.asus.com/support
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Meplexépeva cuokevaciag

|

M  KaAwdiakol Siktuou (RJ-45)

|

4G-AC86U

2 * kepaieg 3G/4G

4]

MeTtaoxnpatiotrg pEUHATOG

M 08nydc lprvopng Evapéng

4|

1 x Kepaia WiFi
(pe kOKKIVO SAKTUALO)

Miua ypriyopn patia oto 4G-AC86U

. 000000 UUUUL[U oooooo!
;I I

|

00 000000

Eioobo¢ Tpogodoaiag
0 USB LED @ pevpatog (DCIN)
MARKTpO evepyomoinonc/
e Nuyvieg LED orjpatog m amevepyormoinong [on/off]
10XV0C¢
Auyvia LED gupulwviko0 ,
e SIKTUOU KIVNTAS TNAEQWViag @ USB 2.0 ©0pa
O ANLED @® ouvpa WAN (Internet)
Avxvia LED évéeiéng WAN . .
6 (Internet) @ LAN 1 ~ 4 O0peg
6 Auyvia LED 5GHz @ Koupni emavagpopdg
@ uyvia LED 2.4GHz @® wps koupni
@ Auxvia LED Tpogodoaoiag @ Anoomwueveg kepaieg 3G/4G
e Ynodoxn kaptag Nano SIM @ Anoonwueveg kepaieg WiFi
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TomoOétnon Tov dpopoloynti cag

Mo ™ BéATiotn Suvatr aclpaTn HETAS00N TOU OAKATOC HETAEY TOU
acupuaTou SpopoAoyNTH KAl TWV GUCKEUWV Tou SIKTUOU TToU gival
ouVOEDENEVEC OE AUTOV, OLYOUPEUTEITE OTL:

Exete TomoBeTr o€l TOV acUPUATO SPOUONOYNTH OF HIa KEVTPIKN
TIEQIOXN YL KEYIOTN AoUPUATN KAAUYN YIa TIC CUOKEVEC TOU SIKTUOU.
Alotnpeite TN GUOKEUN HOKPIA ammd PETAANKA eumddia Kal pakpld and
TO AUESO NAAKS QWG

Alatnpeite T ouokeun pakpld amd ocvokeveg Wi-Fi 802.11g  20MHz,
TIEPIPEPEINKEC OUOKEVEC UTTOAOYIOTWV 2.4GHz, ouokeuéc Bluetooth,
AoLPHATA TNAEPWVA, UETAOXNMUATIOTES, KIVNTAPES Bapldc xprong,
AapnTtrpec BOPIGHOU, POUPVOUC MIKPOKUHATWY, Puyeia Kat AANES
Blopunxavikég GUOKEVEC yia amoguyn TapepBoAwy 1 amwAelag
ofuatog.

Evnuepwvete mdvta pe Ty mo
nPOOPATN €KG0GN UMKOAOYIGHIKOU. \ / %
Emokegteite Tov 10TOTOMO TNG N | -

ASUS o1 Stevbuvon http://www. &
asus.com yia TIG MO MPOCPATES
EVNUEPWOELG UNKOAOYIOHIKOU.

MpooavatoAioTe TI¢ Kepaieg dmwc
amelkovileTal 0To MaPAKATW OXAKA.

ZHMEIQZEIZ:

+ XPNOIMOTOIEITE UOVO TOV LETACKNUATIOTH TTOU TIEPINAUPBAvETAL 0TN
ouokeuaoia. H xprion AMwv JETAOKNUOTIOTWV UTTOPEL va TIPOKANETEL
BAGPN ot cuokeur oac.

- Texvikég mpodiaypagéc:

Meracxnpatiotig ‘E€0d0¢ DC: +12V pe péyioTo pelpa 3A;
pevpatog DC

OeppoKpacia Aerroupyiag 0~40°C AmnoBrikeuon -40~70°C

Yypagcia mepipallovrocoe | 10~95% | AmoBrikeuon 5~95%
Katdotacn Aettoupyiag
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Eykataotaon kaptag SIM otov dpopoloynti cag

1. Ag@aipéote 1o KAAuppa and Tnv umodoxn TG kaptag Nano SIM
otn 8&€1a mMAevpd Tou SpopoloynTi) oag.

2. Méote pia akida otnv omn TG unodoxng TG kaptag Nano SIM
yla va Ty avoigete.

3. TomoBetriote pia kapta Nano SIM otn Bupida.
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o

<

<
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Méote Tn Bupida yia va tTnv KAeioeTE.
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PUOuion SpopoloynTh eupulwviKoU SIKTUOU KIVNTHG
mAepwviag

1. Zuvdiote 6Uo kepaieg 3G/4G aThv
apiotepn Kat Se€1a umodoxn kot Tnv
kepaia WiFi atnv Kevtpiki umodoxn.

2. TomoBetnote pia kdpta Nano SIM
otnv umodoyn kaptag Nano SIM.

3. Ewoaydyete tov npooapuoyeég AC
ToU dpopoloyntn cag otn Bvpa
DC-IN kat guvdéoTe Tov o€ mpila
TpoPodoaiag.

4. TlotAOTE TO KOUUTi AEITOVPYIAG Y1 VA EVEQPYOTIOIGETE TOV
Spopohoyntn eupulwviKoL SIKTUOU KIVNTAG THAEPWViag Kat
Kspg,xsvsrs MEPIKA AETTA Yia va Tpaypatomotn0si guvdeon oto

1adiktuo.

5. Mnopsite va puBpioste 1o 4G-AC86U péow evauppatng i
acupHaTNG OUVOESNC.

+  [Méow evauppatng auvdeanc]

Yuv8£0TE TOV UMTOAOYIOTH GAC GTOV ,Gpopo)\ol:y?‘tﬂ
Xpnotpomnolwvrag éva kaAwdio evauppatov Ethernet.

+  [Méow acvppatng ouvdeonc]

Yuvdebeite oTo Gvopa Siktuou (SSID) mou epgaviletal otnv
ETIKETA TPOIOVTOC 0TV MioW MAEUPA TOV SpopoloynTh.

6. PuBpigteTo Gporo)\ov_n'r 1 oag pécw Touv O6nyoL ypriyopne |
sEKamomonc QIS (Quick Internet Setup) apoy avayer n Avxvia
LED gupu{wvikoU dikTUOU Y Kwntig TnAepwviag.
a.

Avoite éva mpoypappa mepIRynong 1otol Kat .
n}ua;xrro)\oyncrs ttp://router.asus.com yia va EKKIV|OETE
10 GUI'1oT0Uu. AKoAouBnRoTe TIg 08nyieg TNV 000Vn yia va
oAoKAnpwaeTe TN PUOUION.

b. Mmnopsite £nigll va emAE€eTe g

v epappoyr ASUS Router =

Y10 VO EYKATACTACETE =
Tov §popoAoynTn gag. = S
Mpaypatomoifote AP g /%
epappoyfic ASUS Router kat =~ ™
EYKOTAOTNGTE TO Spopoloynti
00 HEOW TWV KIVTWV Q | Asus Router
OUOKEVWV 0aG.
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ZHMEIQZEIZ:

+ H\uyvia LED supulwvikou Siktuou KivnThG TNAEpwviag avdfel petd tnv
gvepyoroinon Tou SpopoloynTr oag pe eykateotnuévn kdpta Nano SIM.

+ BePawwbeite 611 n Auyvia LED supulwvikol SIKTUoU KIVNTAC TNAEPVIag
givat avappévn mpotol pubpioete Tov SpopoAoynTr oag péow Tou Odnyou
ypnyopne eykatdotaong QIS (Quick Internet Setup).

« Mnopeite va ypnotpomotioete gite Eupulwvikd Siktuo KivnTrA TNAepwviag eite
Ethernet WAN yia mpdoBaon oto Siadiktuo.

« To mpoemheypévo dvopa xprotn Kat Kwdikog mpdaBaong yia 1o GUI 1oto0
eivar admin kai admin.

+ H autdépatn avixveuon tou TUMou 6UVEECNG TOU TTAPOGXOU UTTNPECLWY
Stadiktuou (ISP) AapPavel xwpa 6tav SIaHOPPWVETE Tov SpopoloynTr
€UpLLWVIKOL SIKTUOU KIVNTAC TNAEPWVIAC Yla TTPWTN popd i 6Tav 0
Spopoloyntig eupulwvikoU SIKTUOU KIvNTAG TNAEQWViaG emavagepBei oTIg
nipoemeypéveg pubpioeic. Katd t Siadikacia QIS, evdéxetal va xpelaoTei
va MAnktpoloynoete Tov Kwdiko PIN Tng kdptag SIM kat Ta ototkeia APN
(PuBpioeig Aladiktou) mou Aapate amod Tov mdpoxo urnPEESIWV ladiKTuou
(ISP).

Evéei€eic Auxviag LED gupulwvikol Siktiou KivnTAG ThAepwviag

Neukd Juvdeon 4G
MmAe JUvbeon 3G
) Agv umidpyel oUVOEoN pHéow eVPLUlWVIKOU SIKTUOU
Kokkvo KIVNTNAG TNAEQWViag
Anevepyomoinuévo Agv evtomioTnke kdpta SIM

ZuyvéG epwtnoelg (FAQ)

1. Mou umopw va Bpw TEPIOOOTEPEC TANPOPOPIEC YIa TOV ACUPUATO
Spoporoynti?
. loToTOMmOC TEXVIKNAG UTTOOTAPIENG:
https://www.asus.com/support
. Mmopeite va mpayuatomotoete APn tou eyxelpidiou xpriong
070 https://www.asus.com/support
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Contenido del paquete

M 4G-AC86U M Haldzati adapter

M Halbzati kabel (RJ-45) M Gyors lizembe helyezési
Utmutaté

M 2 *3G/4G antennak M 1 *WiFi antenna

(voros gydrdvel)

A 4G-AC86U gyors attekintése

JeAbepy

I FE — @ '
[ ‘ = |

00 000000 00O 0CPB®O ©
@ ussLED @ Halozati (DC bemeneti) port
e Jel LEDek 0 Fékapcsolé gomb
©® Mobil szélessav LED @ Port UsB 2.0
O LANLED @® WAN (Internet) port
© WAN (internet) LED-fénye @ Portok LAN1~4
e 5GHz LED @ Alaphelyzet gomb
@ 2.4GHzLED ® wpsgomb
@ Bekapcsolt allapot LED @ E:ffgﬁggiaté 3G/4G
© Nano SIM kértya nyilas @ ;S‘¥2Lar?§}(haté WiFi-

(9]
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A router elhelyezése

A vezeték nélkili router és a halézati eszkozok kozotti
legjobb vezeték nélkiili jelatvitel érdekében gondoskodjon a
kovetkezokrdl:

«  Avezeték nélkiili routert kdzponti teriileten helyezze el, hogy idedlis
vezeték nélkili lefedettséget biztositson valamennyi hélézati eszkoz
szamara.

Magyar

Az eszkozt tartsa tavol a fém akadalyoktdl és a kozvetlen napsiitéstdl.

« Azeszkozt tartsa tdvol 802.11g vagy csak 20 MHz-en m(ikddé
Wi-Fi eszkozoktdl, 2,4 GHz-es m(ikodé szamitdgépes
perifériaktdl, Bluetooth eszkozoktdl, vezeték nélkili telefonoktol,
transzformatoroktdl, nagyteljesitményl motoroktdl, fénycsévektdl,
mikrohulldamu stt6ktdl, hlitészekrényektél és egyéb ipari
berendezésektdl a jel akadalyozasanak elkeriilése érdekében.

«  Afirmware-t mindig a legujabb verzidra frissitse. Latogassa meg
az ASUS weboldalat a http://www.asus.com cimen a legfrissebb
firmware-ért.

Erdekében a antenna tajolasat az alabbi dbra szerint allitsa be.

MEGJEGYZESEK:

« Csak a csomagban mellékelt halézati adaptert hasznalja. Mas
adapterek hasznalata esetén megsériilhet az eszkoz.

- Miszaki adatok:

DC tapfesziiltség Egyenfesziltségl (DC) kimenet: +12V
adapter legfeljebb 3 A dramerdsség mellett
Uzemi hémérséklet 0~40°C Térolas -40~70°C
Uzemi paratartalom 10~95% Tarolas 5~95%
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Nano SIM kartya telepitése a routerbe

1. Tavolitsa el a nano SIM kartya nyilas fedelét a router jobb
oldalan.

2. Nyomjon be egy tiit a nano SIM kartya talcan levé lyukba, hogy
kiugorjon.

JeAbepy

3. Helyezzen egy nano SIM kartyat a talcaba.

Tolja be a talcat a bezarasahoz.
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A mobil szélessavu router beallitasa
1.

Csatlakoztasson két 3G/4G antennat a jobb és bal oldalon levé
csatlakozohoz és a WiFi antennat ‘
a kozépso csatlakozéhoz.

Helyezzen be egy nano SIM
kartyut a nano SIM kartya
nyilasba.

Helyezze be az AC adaptert
arouter DCIN portjaba és
csatlakoztassa egy tapcsatlakozo
aljzathoz.

Nyomja meg a tapellatas gombot, hogy bekapcsolja a
mobil szélessavii routert és varjon par percet az internet
csatlakozashoz.

Az 4G-AC86U vezetékes vagy vezeték nélkiili kapcsolaton
keresztiil allithatja be.

«  [Vezetékes csatlakozason]

Csatlakoztassa a szamitogépét a routerhez egy Ethenet
kabel segitségével.

«  [Vezeték nélkiili csatlakozas]

Csatlakozzon a router hatlapjan 1év6 cimkén feltiintetett
halézathoz (SSID).

Allitsa be a routert a QIS varazslé (Gyors internetbeallitas
varazslo) segitségével miutan a mobil szélessav LED Y felgyult.

Nyisson meg egy webbdngészot és irja ve http://router.asus.
com cimet a web GUI elinditasahoz. Kévesse a képernyon
megjelend utasitasokat a beallitas elvégzéséhez.

b. Ugyanakkor valaszthatja

az ASUS router alkalmazast =

is a router bedllitasahoz. Eﬁ

Toltse le az ASUS Router = 2!
alkalmazast, amivel ASUS P Google Play

Router

beallithatja a routert a
mobilkésziilékeirdl.

Q.| ASUS Router
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JeAbeyy

MEGJEGYZESEK:

+ A mobil szélessdv LED azutan gyul fel, miutan a telepitett nano SIM
kartyaval rendelkezé routert bekapcsolja.

+ Gy6z6djon meg, hogy a mobil szélessav LED felgyult, miel6tt bedllitana
a routert a QIS varazsloé (Gyors internetbedllitas varazslo) segitségével.

- Hasznalhat akar mobil szélessavot, akar Ethernet WAN-t az internet
hozzaféréshez.

« Az alapértelmezett felhasznalonév és jelszé a webes GUI-hoz admin és
admin.

+ Az ISP csatlakozéds automatikus érzékelése id6be telik amikor a
mobil szélessavu routert konfigurélja elsé alkalommal vagy amikor
a mobil szélessavu routert alapértelmezett beallitasokra allitja
vissza. A QIS folyamat alatt sziikség lehet a SIM kartya PIN kédjanak
és az APN (internet bedllitasok) informaciok beéllitasara, amit az
internetszolgaltatotol (ISP) kapott.

Mobil szélessav LED jelz6fények

Fehér 4G csatlakozas
Kék 3G csatlakozas
Piros Nincs mobil szélessav csatlakozas
Ki Nem érzékelt SIM kértyat.

Gyakran ismételt kérdések (GYIK)

1. Hol taldlhatok tovabbi informaciét a vezeték nélkdili routerrel
kapcsolatban?
. Mdszaki tamogatés oldal: https://www.asus.com/support
. A felhasznaléi dtmutaté online verzidja a

https://www.asus.com/support cimen érheté el
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Contenuto della confezione

M  Router senza fili 4G-AC86U M Adattatore AC
M Cavodirete Ethernet (R)-45) ™ Guida rapida

M 2xantenne 3G/4G M 1 x Antenna WiFi
(con anello rosso)

Aspetto del vostro 4G-AC86U

P
n EEE uuuUﬂu@mﬁTmm OO0000
&= I

00 000000

Slot Nano-SIM card Antenna WiFi rimovibile

© LeDUSB @ Prorta ingresso alimentazione (DC-IN)
® LeDdi segnale (11) Pulsante di accensione/spegnimento
e LED Mobile Broadband | @B Porta USB 2.0

O LeDLAN @® PortaInternet (WAN)

© LED Internet (WAN) @ PorteLAN1~4

@ LED5GH:z @ rulsante di reset

@ LED2.4GH:z @ Pulsante WPS

© LED dialimentazione @ Antenne 3G/4G rimovibili

2] ®
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Posizionamento del vostro router wireless

Per ottenere una migliore trasmissione del segnale tra il router wireless e i
dispositivi di rete connessi assicuratevi di:

« Posizionate il router wireless il pit possibile al centro della vostra area
per avere una copertura globale migliore.

« Tenete il router lontano da ostacoli di metallo e dalla luce solare
diretta.

« Tenete lontano da dispositivi Wi-Fi (che supportino solo 802.11g o
20Mhz), periferiche per computer a 2.4Ghz, dispositivi Bluetooth,
telefoni cordless, trasformatori, motori pesanti, luci fluorescenti, forni
amicroonde, frigoriferi o altre attrezzature industriali per prevenire
interferenze sul segnale.

« Aggiornate sempre all'ultimo firmware disponibile. Scaricate 'ultimo
firmware disponibile dal sito web ASUS: http://www.asus.com.

«  Orientate le antenne come mostrato nella figura seguente.

NOTE:

« Usate solamente |'adattatore di alimentazione che trovate nella
confezione. Lutilizzo di altri adattatori potrebbe danneggiare il
dispositivo.

« Specifiche:

Adattatore di Uscita alimentatore DC:

alimentazione DC: +12V con corrente 3A

Temperatura di esercizio 0~40°C Archiviazione -40~70°C
Umidita di esercizio 10~95% Archiviazione 5~95%
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Installazione di una scheda Nano SIM nel vostro
router

1. Rimuovete la cover dallo slot Nano-SIM dal lato destro del router.

2. Inserite un oggetto appuntito all'interno del foro di espulsione
dello slot Nano-SIM per estrarre il carrello.

3. Inserite una scheda Nano-SIM nel vassoio.
Spingete delicatamente il carrello per chiudere lo slot.

' 2
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Configurazione del vostro router Mobile
Broadband

1.

66

J

Smart phone

0

=
[

Laptop

Collegate le due antenne 3G/4G
ai connettori di destra e sinistra,
e I'antenna WiFi al connettore
centrale.

Inserite la Nano-SIM nello slot per | j-0
scheda Nano-SIM.

Inserite I'adattatore AC del router
nella porta DC-In e collegatelo ad
una presa di corrente.

Premete il pulsante di accensione/spegnimento per accendere
il router Mobile Broadband e aspettate alcuni minuti mentre il
router stabilisce la connessione a Internet.

fI:i’igtete configurare il router tramite connessione cablata o senza
i

« [Tramite connessione cablata]
Collegate il computer al router tramite un cavo Ethernet.
«  [Tramite connessione senza fili]

Eseguite la connessione alla rete senza fili con il SSID che
trovate sull'etichetta del prodotto sul retro del router.

Configurate il router tramite la procedura guidata QIS (Quick
Internet Setup Wizard) dopo che il LED Mobile Broadband Y si e
acceso.

a. Avviate un browser web e inserite http://router.asus.com
per avviare l'interfaccia web GUI. Seguite le istruzioni sullo
schermo per completare la configurazione.

b. Per configurare il router =
potete anche usare I'apr
ASUS Router. Scaricate l'app ‘==
ASUS Router per configurare  ssus
il router tramite il vostro Router
dispositivo mobile.

« App Store

G
P> Google Play

Q.| ASUS Router



NOTE:

Il LED Mobile Broadband si accendera dopo che avrete acceso il router
con una scheda Nano SIM installata.

Assicuratevi che il LED Mobile Broadband sia acceso prima di iniziare a
configurare il router tramite la procedura guidata QIS (Quick Internet
Setup Wizard).

Per accesso a Internet potete usare la rete mobile a banda larga o la
Ethernet WAN.

I nome utente e la password predefinite per l'interfaccia web GUI sono
admin e admin.

Il rilevamento automatico dell'ISP viene attivato quando configurate

il modem router Mobile Broadband per la prima volta, o dopo aver
resettato il dispositivo alle impostazioni predefinite di fabbrica. Durante
il processo QIS potreste aver bisogno di inserire il codice PIN della
scheda SIM e le informazioni APN (Impostazioni Internet) che avete
ottenuto dal vostro ISP (fornitore di servizi Internet).

Indicatore LED Mobile Broadband

Bianco Connessione 4G
Blu Connessione 3G
Rosso Nessuna connessione mobile broadband rilevata
Spento Nessuna scheda SIM rilevata
FAQ

1.

Dove posso trovare ulteriori informazioni sul mio router wireless?
. Sito del supporto tecnico: https://www.asus.com/it/support

. Potete consultare il manuale utente online all'indirizzo https://
www.asus.com/it/support
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Pakuotés turinys

M 4G-AC86U M Kintamosios srovés adapteris
(mall M Tinklo kabelis(RJ-45) ™M Greitos pradZios vadovas
:-Dr M 2*3G/4G antenos M 1 xWiFiantena

(su raudonu ziedeliu)

Sparcioji 4G-AC86U perziira

c
s
-

\

Maitinimo (nuolatinés srovés

USB kontroliné lemputé ivado) prievadas

Maitinimo jjungimo /

Kontroliniai Sviesos diodai iSjunaimo mygtukas

Mobilus placiajuoscio rysio

9 tviesos diodas @ USB 2.0 prievadas

o LAN LED @ WAN (interneto) prievadas
WAN (interneto) Sviesinis (LED) . . .

e indikatorius @ LAN 1 ~ 4 prievadai

@ 5GHz LED @ Paleidimo i$ naujo mygtukas

@ 24GHzLED @® wpPs mygtukas

© Maitinimo LED @ )uimamos3G/4Grysio

»Nano” SIM kortelés lizdas Nuimamos ,WiFi” antenos

[o)}
o)



Vietos iSrinkimas belaidziam marsruto
parinktuvui

Kad belaidis signalas tarp belaidzio marsruto parinktuvo ir prie jo

prijungty tinklo jtaisy bty kuo stipresnis:

« Belaidj mar3ruto parinktuva pastatykite centre, kad belaidé
apréptis, reikalinga tinklo jtaisams, bty maksimali.

. Jtaisg statykite toliau nuo metaliniy klit¢iy ir tiesioginés saulés
Sviesos.
Jtaisg statykite toliau nuo 802.11g ar 20 MHz tik ,Wi-Fi*
jrenginiy, 2,4 GHz kompiuterio ioriniy prietaisy, ,Bluetooth”
jrenginiy, belaidziy telefony, transformatoriy, galingy varikliy,
fluorescenciniy lempy, mikrobangy krosneliy, saldytuvy ir kity
pramoniniy jrengimy, kad jie netrukdyty signalui ir jis nedingty.

« Nuolat atnaujinkite programine
aparatine jranga, kad visada
turétuméte naujausias versijas.
Apsilankykite ASUS svetainéje
http://www.asus.com, joje
rasite paskutinius programinés
aparatinés jrangos naujinius.
Uztikrinsite antenas nukreipe taip,

kaip parodyta toliau pateiktame
paveikslélyje.

2
>
-
b

2

J

PASTABOS:

« Naudokite tik pakuotéje esantj adapterj. Naudojant kitus
adapterius galima sugadinti jrenginj.

- Specifikacijos:

PS maitinimo PS iséjimas: +12V esant maks. 3 A
adapteris srovei

Darbiné temperatira 0~40°C Sandéliavimo | -40~70°C
Darbiné dregmeé 10~95% Sandéliavimo | 5~95%
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Kaip jdéti,,Nano” SIM kortele j kelvedij

1.

2,

Nuimkite dangtelj nuo ,Nano” SIM kortelés lizdo, esancio
desinéje kelvedzio puséje.

Jkiskite smeigtuka j,,Nano” SIM kortelés dékla, kad jis buty
iSstumtas.

|dékite,,Nano” SIM kortele j dekla.

|kiskite dékla, kad jis uzsifiksuoty.

-

70




Kaip nustatyti mobiliojo placiajuoscio rysio kelved;j

1. Prijunkite dvi 3G / 4G antenas prie ° JL ﬂ‘
kairiosios ir de§iniosiosjungéiq, b
o,WiFi” anteng - prie centrinés
jungties.

2. |dékite,Nano” SIM kortele j
»Nano” SIM kortelés lizda.

Lietuviy

3. Jkiskite kelvedzio kintamosios
srovés adapterj j DCIN prievada ir
prijunkite jj prie elektros lizdo.

4. Paspauskite jjungimo m)‘(‘gtukq, kad jjungtuméte mobiliojo
1

placiajuoscio rysio kelve

ir palaukite keleta minuciy, kol
atsiras interneto rysys.

5. Kelvedj galite nustatyti naudodamiesi laidiniu ar belaidziu rysiu.
+  [Naudojant laidine jungtjl
Eterneto kabeliu prijunkite kelvedj prie kompiuterio.
+  [Naudojant belaidj rysj]

Prisijunkite prie tinklo naudodami pavadinimq (SSID),
kurj rasite ant kelvedzio galinés pusés esancioje gaminio
etiketéje.

6. Nustatykite kelvedj naudodami, QIS Wizard” (greitos interneto
sarankos vedlj) po to, kai uzsidegs mobiliojo placiajuoscio rysio
Sviesos diodas Y .

a. Atidarykite interneto narsykle ir jveskite http://router.
asus.com, kad paleistuméte ziniatinklio vartotojo sasaja.
Noredami baigti saranka, vykdykite ekrane pateikiamus
nurodymus.

b. Kelvedi taip pat galite
nustatyti naudodami =
»ASUS Router” programéle.
AtSiSi Skite ASUS Router
kelvedzio programeéle, kad
nustatytumeéte savo kelvedj Q| AsUS Router
naudodami mobiliuosius
jrenginius.
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PASTABOS:

+ |déjus,Nano” SIM kortele ir jjungus kelvedj, uzsidega mobiliojo
placiajuoscio rysio Sviesos diodas .

1917

« Prie$ nustatydami kelvedj naudodami,QIS Wizard” (greitojo
interneto sarankos vedlj), jsitikinkite, kad mobiliojo
placiajuoscio rysio Sviesos diodas Sviecia.

c
s
-

« Prieigai prie interneto galite naudoti mobilyjj placiajuostj rysj
arba eterneto WAN.

- Numatytasis Ziniatinklio vartotojo sasajos vartotojo vardas bei
slaptazodis yra,admin” ir ,admin”.

« IPS rysio tipas aptinkamas automatiskai, pirma karta
sukonfigdravus mobiliojo placiajuoscio rysio kelvedj arba
atkdrus numatytuosius mobiliojo placiajuoscio rysio klevedzio
Earametrus. QIS proceso metu gali tekti jvesti SIM kortelés PIN

oda ir APN (interneto nustatymy) informacija, gauta is$ savo
interneto paslaugy teikéjo (IPT).

Mobiliojo placiajuoscio rysio Sviesos diodo indikacijos

Baltas 4G rysys
Mélynas 3G rysys
Raudonas Néra mobiliojo placiajuoscio rysio
ISjungta Neaptikta jokiy SIM korteliy
DUK
1. Kur galiu rasti daugiau informacijos apie belaidj marsruto
parinktuva?

. Techninés pagalbos svetaingje
https://www.asus.com/support

Naudotojo vadova galite rasti internete, adresu
https://www.asus.com/support
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lepakojuma saturs

M 4G-AC86U M Mainstravas adapteris
M Tikla kabelis (RJ-45) M Padomi atrai darba uzsaksanai
M 2*3G/4G antenas M 1 xWi-Fiantena
(ieziméts ar sarkanu apli)
Iss 4G-AC86U apraksts
00 000000
a USB LED indikators @ Stravas (DCIN) osta
@ Signila LED indikatori ® f;‘;léé‘gagzif;'ségjggaS/
6 il\ggibklilizj\(;rp;latjosIas LED @ USB 2.0 osta
o LAN LED @ WAN (interneta) pieslégvieta
e WAN (interneta) gaismas diode @ LAN 1 ~ 4 ostam
6 5GHz LED @ Atiestatisanas poga
@ 24GHzLED @® wps poga
9 Barosanas LED @ Atvienojamas 3G/4G antenas
9 Nano SIM kartes slots @ Nonemamas WiFi antenas
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Bezvadu marsrutétaja novietosana

Lai butu laba bezvadu signala parraide starp bezvadu
marsrutétaju un tam pievienotajam tikla iericém, parliecinieties,
ka:

« Bezvadu marsrutétdjs ir novietots centralaja zona, lai sniegtu
maksimalu bezvadu parklajumu tikla iericem.

+ lerice nav novietota blakus metaliskiem priekSmetiem un tiesa
saules gaisma.

+ lerice nav novietota blakus tikai 802,11g vai 20MHz Wi-Fi iericém,
2.4GHz datoram pievienotam aréjam iericém, Bluetooth iericém,
bezvadu talruniem, transformatoriem, lieljaudas motoriem,
dienas gaismas lampam, mikrovilpu krasnim, ledusskapjiem un
citam rapnieciskam iericém, lai izvairitos no S|gnala traucéjumiem
vai zudumiem.

« Vienmér atjauniniet jaunako
programmataru. Apmekléjiet

ASUS timekla vietni http://www. & \

IA)e]
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asus.com, lai iegutu jaunako
programmataru.

« Pavérsiet antenas, ka paradits
zemak redzamaja attéla.

PIEZIMES:

« Izmantojiet tikai iepakojuma esoso adapteri. Izmantojot citus
adapterus, iespéjams sabojat ierici.

- Tehniskie dati:

Lidzstravas Lidzstravas izvade:

adapteris +12V ar maksimalo stravu 3 A

Darba temperatira 0~40°C Uzglabasana -40~70°C
Apkartéjas vides 10~95% Uzglabasana 5~95%
mitrums
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Nano SIM kartes ievietoSana marsrutétaja

1.

2,

Nonemiet parsegu no Nano SIM kartes slota marsrutétaja
labaja puse.

Lai izbiditu Nano SIM kartes paliktni, ievietojiet tas atverée
papira saspraudi.

levietojiet paliktni Nano SIM karti.
Nospiediet paliktni, lai to aizvértu.

-
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Mobilas platjoslas marsrutétaja iestatisana

76

Pievienojiet divas 3G/4G
antenas kreisajam un labajam
savienotajam un Wi-Fi antenu
centralajam savienotajam.

levietojiet Nano SIM karti Nano
SIM kartes slota.

levietojiet marsrutétaja

mainstravas adapteri DCIN

Eorté un pievienojiet to stravas
ontaktligzdai.

Lai ieslegtu mobilas platjoslas marsrutétaju, nospiediet
barosanas pogu un uzgaidiet daZas minutes interneta
savienojuma izveidei.

Marsrutétaju varat iestatit, izmantojot vadu vai bezvadu
savienojumu.

+ [Izmantojot vadu savienojumu]

Savienojiet datoru ar marsrutétaju, izmantojot vadu
Ethernet kabeli.

« [lzmantojot bezvadu savienojumu]

Pievienojieties tiklam ar nosaukumu (SSID), kas redzams uz
ierices etiketes marsrutétaja mugurpuse.

lestatiet marsrutétaju, izmantojot QIS vedni (Quick Internet
Setup Wizard - Atras interneta iestatisanas vednis) péc tam, kad
iedegas mobilas platjoslas LED indikators Y .

a. Llai I:)alaistu timekla GUI, atveriet timekla
parlukprogrammu un ievadiet http://router.asus.com.
Lai pabeigtu iestatiSanu, izpildiet ekrana redzamos

noradijumus.

b. Laiiestatitu marsrutétaju,
var izvéléties ari
ASUS marsrutétaja
lietojumprogrammu.
Lejupieladéjiet ASUS
Router lietotni, lai iestatitu
marsrutétaju ar mobilajam Q| ASUS Router
iericem.



http://router.asus.com

PIEZIMES:
« Mobilas platjoslas LED indikators iedegas péc marsrutétaja

ieslégsanas, kad ir ievietota Nano SIM karte. >a

- Parliecinieties, vai ir iedegts mobilas platjoslas LED indikators 9
pirms marsrutétaja iestatiSsanas, izmantojot QIS vedni (Quick >
Internet Setup Wizard - Atras interneta iestatisanas vednis). ""“'
J

+ Interneta piekluvei var izmantot mobilas platjoslas vai Ethernet
WAN.

« Timekla GUI nokluséjuma lietotajvards un parole ir admin un
admin.

« ISP savienojuma veida automatiska noteik3ana notiek, pirmo
reizi konfiguréjot mobilo platjoslas marsrutétaju vai atiestatot
mobilas platjoslas marsrutétaju uz nokluséjuma iestatijumiem.
QIS (atras interneta iestatisanas) procesa laika var bat jaievada
no interneta pakalpojumu sniedzeja (ISP) iegutais SIM kartes
PIN kods un APN (interneta iestatijumu) informacija.

Mobilas platjoslas LED indikatora norades

Balts 4G savienojums

Zils 3G savienojums
Sarkans Nav mobilas platjoslas savienojuma
Izslégts SIM karte nav atrasta

Biezak uzdotie jautajumi (FAQ)
1. Kur es varu atrast plasaku informaciju par bezvadu
marsrutétaju?
Tehniska atbalsta vietne: https://www.asus.com/support

JUs varat sanemt lietotaja rokasgramatu tiessaisté no
https://www.asus.com/support
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Innhold i pakken
M 4G-AC86U

M Nettverkskabel (RJ-45)
M 2 stk. 3G/4G-antenner

M AC-adapter
M Hurtigstartguide

M 1 x WiFi-antenne
(med red ring)

En rask kikk pa 4G-AC86U

© USB-LED @ stremport (DC)

® Signal-LED-er @ Strombryter

©® Mobilbredband-LED @® USB 2.0 port

O LANLED ® WAN-port (Internett)

(5 ) hi?é:i?tg)e for WAN @ LAN1 ~4porter

©® 5GHzLED @ Reset (Nullstill)-knapp
@ 24GHzLED ® wps-knapp

O Sstrom LED (17) Qr\]',:ghﬁze 3G/4G-

© Nano SIM-kortspor @ Avtakbare WiFi antenner

~
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Plassere ruteren

For best mulig tradles signaloverfering mellom den tradlese
ruteren og nettverksenhetene som er koblet til den, ma du serge
forat du:

« Plasserer den tradlgse rutere i et sentralt omrade for maksimal
tradles dekning for nettverksenhetene.

« Hold enheten unna metallhindringer og direkte sollys.

+ Hold enheten unna Wi-Fi-enheter med bare 802.11g eller
20MHz, 2,4 GHz-datamaskinutstyr, Bluetooth-enheter, tradlgse
telefoner, transformatorer, tunge motorer, fluorescerende
lys, mikrobglgeovner, kjgleskap og annet industriutstyr for a
forhindre signalinterferens eller -tap.

« Alltid oppdater til den siste fastvaren. Besgk ASUS-

websiden pa http://www.asus.com for de aller siste
fastvareoppdateringene.

« M3 du orientere antennene som vist pa tegningen under.

MERKNADER:

+ Bruk kun adapteren som fglger med i esken. Bruk av andre
adaptere kan skade enheten.

- Omgivelsesforhold:

Likestromadapter Likestromutgang: +12V med maks. 3 A
stroam
Driftstemperatur 0~40°C Oppbevarings | -40~70°C

Luftfuktighet ved drift | 10~95% Oppbevarings | 5~95%
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Sette et Nano SIM-kort inn i ruteren

Fjern dekslet fra Nano SIM-kortsporet pa hayre side av ruteren.

3kyv en binders inn i hullet pa Nano SIM-kortskuffen for a lgse
en ut.

Legg et Nano-SIM-kort i skuffen.
Trykk skuffen inn for a lukke den.
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Sette opp mobilbredbandsruteren

1.

Koble to 3G/4G-antenner til
venstre og hoyre kontakt og
WiFi-antennen til den midtre
kontakten.

Sett et Nano SIM-kort inn i Nano
SIM-kortsporet.

Sett vekselstremadapteren inn
i likestreminngangsporten pa
ruteren og til en stikkontakt.

Trykk stremknappen. for a sla
pa mobilbredbandsruteren, og vent noen minutter pa Internett-
tilkoblingen.

Du kan sette opp ruteren via kablet eller tradlos tilkobling.

« [Via kablet tilkobling]

Ilfogl‘le datamaskinen til ruteren med en kablet Ethernet-
abel.

»  [Via tradlgs tilkobling]

Koble til nettverksnavnet (SSID) som star etiketten pa
baksiden av ruteren.

Sett opp ruteren via QIS-veiviseren (Quick Internet Setup Wizard)
nar LED-lampen Y for mobilt bredband lyser.

a. Apne en nettleser og dpne http://router.asus.com for  starte
web-grensesnittet. Fglg instruksjonene pa skjermen for a
fullfere oppsettet.

b. Dukan ogsa velge
ASUS Router-appen til a 0
konfigurere ruteren. Last Eﬁ
ned ASUS Router-appen for
akonfigurereruterenviaen 2
mobilenhet.

Q.| ASUS Router
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MERKNADER:

+ Mobilbredband-LED-en lyser ndr du har slatt pa ruteren og et
Nano SIM-kort er installert.

« Serg for at mobilbredband-LED-en lyser for du setter opp
ruteren via QIS-veiviseren (Quick Internet Setup Wizard).

- Du kan bruke enten mobilbredband eller Ethernet-WAN for
Internett-tilgang.

- Standard brukernavn og passord for web-grensesnittet er
admin og admin.

+ Automatisk registrering av Internett-leverandgrens
tilkoblingstype skjer nar du konfigurerer
mobilbredbéandsruteren for ferste gang eller nar
mobilbredbandsruteren blir nullstilt til standardinnstillingene.
Under QIS-prosessen kan det matte angi PIN-koden til SIM-
kortet og APN-informasjonen (Internett-innstillinger) du har
fatt fra Internett-leverandgren.

Indikasjoner for mobilbredband-LED

Hvit 4G-tilkoblinger

Bla 3G-tilkoblinger

Red Ingen mobilbredbdndstilkobling

Av SIM-kort ikke oppdaget
Sporsmal og svar

1. Hvor kan jeg finne mer informasjon om den tradlgse ruteren?
. Side for teknisk stotte: https://www.asus.com/support

. Du finner bruksanvisningen pa nettet pa
https.//www.asus.com/support
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Contetudo da embalagem
M 4G-AC86U
M Cabo de rede (RJ-45)

M 2 antenas 3G/4G

M Transformador

M Guia de consulta rapida

M 1 x Antena WiFi
(com anel vermelho)

Visao geral do seu 4G-AC86U

-

(1] ®

LED de Alimentacao

Antenas 3G/4G amoviveis

Ranhura para cartdao Nano SIM

Antenas WiFi amoviveis

@ Porta de alimentacdo
(Entrada DQ)

e LED de sinal @ Botso para ligar/desligar
©® LED de bandalargamovel | @ Porta USB 2.0

O LEDLAN ® Porta WAN (Internet)

6 LED WAN (Internet) @ Portas 1 a4 da LAN

@ LED5GH:z ® vypinae

@ LED24GH: ® BotaoWPs

(8] (17

(o) ®
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Colocacao do router

Para garantir a melhor qualidade de transmisséo entre o router
sem fios e os dispositivos de rede a ele ligados:

« Coloque o router sem fios numa area central para obter a maior
cobertura possivel sem fios para os seus dispositivos de rede.

« Mantenha o dispositivo afastado de obstrucées de metal e de luz
solar directa.

« Mantenha o dispositivo afastado de dispositivos Wi-Fi que utilizam
apenas a norma 802.11g ou 20MHz, periféricos de computador
que utilizam a banda 2,4GHz, dispositivos Bluetooth, telefones
sem fios, transformadores, motores de alta resisténcia, lampadas
fluorescentes, fornos microondas, frigorificos e outros equipamentos
industriais para evitar interferéncias ou perdas de sinal.

« Actualize sempre para o firmware mais recente. Visite o Web site
da ASUS em http://www.asus.com para obter as actualizacdes
de firmware mais recentes.

« Oriente as antenas tal como ilustrado nas imagens abaixo.

Jod

>

=
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=
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wn

NOTAS:

« Utilize apenas o transformador fornecido com o produto.
A utilizacdo de outro transformador podera danificar o
dispositivo.

- Especificacoes:

Transformador DC | Saida DC: +12V com corrente max. de 3A

Temperatura 0~40°C Armazenamento -40~70°C
de funcionamento

Humidade em 10~95% | Armazenamento 5~95%
funcionamento
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Instalar um cartao Nano SIM no router

1. Remova a tampa da ranhura para cartao Nano SIM no lado
direito do router.

2. Insira um alfinete no orificio do suporte para cartao Nano SIM
para o ejetar.

3. Coloque um cartdao Nano SIM no suporte.

(74
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Empurre o suporte para o fechar.

s N
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Configurar o router de banda larga moével

1.

86

Encaixe duas antenas 3G/4G nos
conectores esquerdo e direito, e a
antena WiFi no conector central.

’ J_L JL D
ar Smart phone
- D

Insira um cartdao Nano SIM na
ranhura para cartao Nano SIM..

Ligue o transformador AC do
router a porta de entradaDCea
uma tomada elétrica.

Pressione o botédo de energia
para ligar o router de banda larga
movel e aguarde alguns minutos pela liga¢do a Internet.

E possivel configurar 0 4G-AC86U através de uma ligagao com
ou sem fios.

« [Através de ligacdo com fios]

Li?‘ue o seu computador ao router utilizando um cabo
Ethernet.

« [Através de ligacdo sem fios]

Ligue ao nome de rede (SSID) indicado na etiqueta do
produto colada na traseira do router.

Configure o seu router através do Assistente QIS (Conﬁgura;éo
Rapida da Internet) depois de o LED de banda larga mével Y

acender.

a. Abraum navegador web e digite http://router.asus.com
para abrir a interface web. Siga as instrucées apresentadas
no ecra para concluir a configuracao.

b. Polde taml7\4é5|1l1J Seshcolher a P
aplicacao outer para i
conﬁggurar o0 seu router. lﬁ
Transfira a aplicagdo ASUS rous . -
Router para configurar Router P> GooglePlay Jf @ AppStore
o seu router atraves de
dispositivos moéveis.

Q.| ASUS Router



NOTAS:

« O LED de banda larga mével acendera depois de ligar o seu
router com um cartao Nano SIM instalado.

« Certifique-se de que o LED de banda larga movel acende
antes de configurar o seu router através do Assistente QIS
(Configuracdo Réapida da Internet).

« Pode utilizar banda larga mével ou Ethernet WAN para aceder a
Internet.

+ O nome de utilizar e a palavra-passe predefinidos para a
interface web sao: admin e admin.

+ A detecdo automatica do tipo de ligacao do seu ISP ocorrerd
quando configurar o router de banda larga mével pela primeira
vez ou guando forem repostas as predefinicoes do router
de banda larga mével. Durante o processo de QIS, podera
ser necessario introduzir o cédigo PIN do cartdo SIM e as
informacdes de APN (Definicdes de Internet) fornecidas pelo
seu fornecedor de servico de Internet (ISP).

Indica¢des LED de banda larga mével

Branco Ligacao 4G
Azul Ligacao 3G
Vermelho Sem ligacdo de banda larga movel
Apagado Nenhum cartdo SIM detetado
Perguntas Frequentes

1. Onde posso encontrar mais informagdes acerca do router sem fios?
. Site de Apoio Técnico: https://www.asus.com/support

. Pode obter o manual online em
https://www.asus.com/support
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Zawarto$¢ opakowania
M Adapter zasilania

M Instrukcja szybkiego
uruchomienia

M 1 x Antena Wi-Fi
(z czerwonym pierscieniem)

Szybki przeglad routera 4G-AC86U

M 4G-AC86U
M  Kabel sieciowy (RJ-45)

M 2 anteny 3G/4G

|
UCHTOa UUUUL[U

00

00000

L Port wejscia zasilania
@ wskaznik LED USB ® (Wejscie pradu statego)
e Wskazniki LED sygnatu m Wiacznik/wytacznik zasilania
e Wskaznik LED komorkowej sieci @ Port USB 2.0
szerokopasmowej
O LANLED @® Port sieci WAN (Internet)
Kontrolka LED sieci WAN
O (niermet @ PortyLANT1~4
@ Dioda 5GHz LED @ Przycisk Reset
@ Dioda 2,4GHz LED ® Przycisk WpPs
6 Dioda LED zasilania @ Odtaczane anteny 3G/4G
@ Gniazdo karty nano SIM @ Odtaczane anteny WiFi
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Pozycjonowanie routera

Dla zapewnienia najlepszej transmisji sygnatu bezprzewodowego
pomiedzy routerem bezprzewodowym a podtaczonymi urzadzeniami
sieciowymi nalezy upewnic sie, ze:

+ Router bezprzewodowy jest umieszczony centralnie, aby zapewni¢
maksymalny zasieg transmisji bezprzewodowej do urzadzen
sieciowych.

+ Urzadzenie trzymac z dala od metalowych przeszkdd oraz
bezposredniego dziatania promieniowania stonecznego.

« W celu zapobiezenia zaktéceniom lub utratom sygnatu trzymac
urzadzenie z dala od urzadzen Wi-Fi obstugujacych wytacznie pasma
802.11g lub 20 MHz, komputerowych urzadzen peryferyjnych
2,4 GHz, urzadzen Bluetooth, telefonéw bezprzewodowych,
transformatorow, silnikéw do wysokich obcigzen, swietléowek,
kuchenek mikrofalowych, lodéwek oraz innego wyposazenia
przemystowego.

Zawsze zaktualizowac
oprogramowanie do najnowszej
wersji oprogramowania A\ ) .
sprzetowego. Najnowsze & ==
informacje dotyczace aktualizacji

oprogramowania sprzetowego
mozna uzyskac na stronie
internetowej ASUS pod adresem
http://www.asus.com.

Ustaw kierunek anten, tak jak na schemacie ponizej.
UWAGI:

- Stosowac tylko zasilacz dofgczony do zestawu. Zastosowanie
innych zasilaczy moze spowodowac uszkodzenie urzagdzenia.

- Dane techniczne:

Zasilacz sieciowy Wyjscie pradu statego: +12 V przy pradzie
pradu statego maks. 3 A

Temperatura pracy 0~40°C Przechowywanie | -40~70°C
Wilgotnos$¢ dziatania | 10~95% Przechowywanie | 5~95%
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Instalacja karty nano SIM w routerze

1.

2,

Zdejmij pokrywe z gniazda karty nano SIM z prawej strony
routera.

Wepchnij szpilke do otworu tacy na karte nano SIM, aby ja
wysunac.

Umies¢ karte nano SIM na tacy.
Wecisnij tace, aby ja zamknac.

-
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Konfiguracja routera z dostepem do komérkowe;j sieci
szerokopasmowe;j

1. Podlacz dwie anteny 3G/4G do
zlaczy po lewej i prawej stronie,
a antene Wi-Fi do srodkowego
zlacza.

J

Smart phone

0

=
[

Laptop

2. Wioz karte nano SIM do gniazda
karty nano SIM.

3. Podlacz zasilacz do gniazda
DC-IN routera i do gniazda
elektrycznego.

L
Laptop

4, Naci$nij przycisk zasilania, aby wiaczy¢ router z dostepem do
komérkowej sieci szerokopasmowej i poczekaj kilka minut do
momentu nawigzania potaczenia z Internetem.

5. 4G-AC86U mozna skonfigurowac w ramach potaczenia
przewodowego lub bezprzewodowego.

+  [Potaczenie przewodowe]
Podlacz komputer do routera przy uzyciu kabla Ethernet.
[Potaczenie bezprzewodowe]

Nawiaz potaczenie z siecia o identyfikator SSID wskazanej
na etykiecie produktu z tytu routera.

6. Gdy zaswieci sie wskaznik LED Y komorkowej sieci
szerokopasmowef'(, skonfiguruj router za pomoca kreatora QIS
(kreator szybkiej konfiguracji potaczenia z Internetem).

a. Otworz przegladarke internetowa i wpisz adres
http://router.asus.com w celu wyswietlenia interfejsu
Web GUI. Wykonaj instrukcje ekranowe, aby dokonczyé

konfiguracje.
b. Konfiguracje routera mozna =
takze wykona¢ za pomoca
aplikacji ASUS Router. =
Pobierz aplikacje ASUS ASUS
Router w celu konfiguracji Router
routera przez urzadzenia
mobilne. Q.| ASUS Router
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UWAGI:

« Wskaznik LED komorkowej sieci szerokopasmowej zaswieci sie po
wiaczeniu routera z zainstalowana kartg nano SIM.

« Przed rozpoczeciem konfiguracji routera za pomoca kreatora QIS
(kreator szybkiej konfiguracji potaczenia z Internetem) nalezy upewnic
sie, ze $wieci sie wskaznik LED komérkowej sieci szerokopasmowej.

. Dostip do Internetu mozna uzyskac przez komdrkowa sie¢
szerokopasmowg lub Ethernet WAN.

. Dé)mys’.lna nazwa uzytkownika i hasto do interfejsu Web GUI to admin i
admin.

« Automatyczne wykrywanie typu potaczenia ISP jest wykonywane
przy pierwszej konfiguracji routera z dostepem do komérkowej sieci
szerokopasmowej lub po przywroéceniu jego ustawiers domysinych.
Podczas konfiguracji za pomocg kreatora QIS moze by¢ konieczne
wprowadzenie kodu PIN karty SIM oraz informacji o APN (ustawienia
internetowe) uzyskanych od ustugodawcy internetowego (ISP).

Wskazania wskaznika LED komérkowej sieci szerokopasmowe;j

Biaty Pofaczenie 4G

Niebieski Potaczenie 3G

Czerwony Brak komoérkowego potaczenia szerokopasmowego
Wyt Nie wykryto karty SIM

Czesto zadawane pytania (FAQ)

1. Gdzie mozna znalez¢ wiecej informacji o routerze bezprzewodowym?

Portal wsparcia technicznego: https://www.asus.com/support
Podrecznik uzytkownika mozna uzyskac online, pod adresem
https://www.asus.com/support
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KomnnexkT noctaBku
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becnpoBoaHom poyTte
4G-A€86LjJ POYIER

CeteBoli Kabenb (RJ-45)
2 3G/4G aHTeHHb!

M Bnok nutaHus

M KpaTkoe pyKOBOLCTBO

M AnteHHa WiFi (C KpaCHbIM KOSbLIOM)

BbicTpbiii 0630p 4G-AC86U
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|/|H)J,I/IKaTOp NUTaHNA

CbemHble aHTeHHbl 3G/4G

Cnot kapTbl nano-SIM

CbemHana aHTeHHa WiFi

ﬂ Wngnkatop USB @ Pazbem nutanma (DCIN)
e WrpomkaTtop curHana 0 KHonka nutaHmsa

e VIHamKaTop MOBUNBHOM CeTr @ Paszbem USB 2.0

9 Wngukatop LAN @ MopT WAN (Internet)
9 Mngukatop WAN (Internet) @ Moptbl LAN 1 ~4

G Wngukatop 5 My @ KHOIMKA CBPOCA

a Vngnkatop 2.4 My, @ Knonka WPS

(3] @

(9 ®
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PasmelueHune poytepa

[na ynyuiueHya 6ecnpOBOLHOI CBA3N MEXY POYTEPOM U
6ecnpoBoAHbIMM YCTPOCTBaMU BbIMOJHUTE ClIeAyloLyee:

MomecTuTe 6eCNPOBORHOI POYTEP B LIEHTPE 6ECTIPOBOAHO CETU 1A
MaKCUMamnbHOTO MOKPbITUS.

MomecTute yCTpOVICTBO nofanblle OT MeTaInyeCckmnx nperpag n
NPAMbIX COJTHEYHbIX nyqelh.

[inA npefoTBpaLLeHMsA NoMeX MOMeCTUTE YCTPOICTBO NOAANbLUE OT
YCTPOWCTB cTaHpapTa 802.11 unu ycTpoicTs, paboTalowyx Ha yactoTe
2.4 nnn 5w, yctpoiicTs Bluetooth, 6ecnposogHbix TenegoHos,
TpaHCcHOPMaTOPOB, MOLLHbIX ABUraTenei, GtoopecLeHTHbIX lamn,
MUKPOBOJTHOBbIX NyUeld, XONOAWIbHIKOB U IPYrOro MPOMBILLIEHHOMO
060pynoBaHuA.

Wcnonb3yiite nocnefHiow NpoLreky. ns nonyyeHns nogpobHom
MHOOPMALK O HaNMUMIK CBEXEN NPOLUMBKM noceTuTe cant ASUS
http://www.asus.com.

PacnonoxmTe aHTEHHbI, Kak MOKa3aHo Ha PUCYHKE HIXE.

MPUMEYAHUA:

Mcnonb3yiite ToNbKO 610K NUTaHUS, NOCTABAAEMbIN C YCTPONCTBOM.
Mpy NCNoNb30BaHWK APYTNX 6/I0KOB MUTAHUA YCTPONCTBO MOXKET ObiTb
MOBPEXEHO.

Cneuudnkaumsa:

Bbnok nutaHus BbixogHasa MolHocTb: 12 B ¢ Tokom 3A

Temnepatypa npu pabote | 0~40°C BnaxHocTb npu pabote | -40~70°C

BraxHocTb npu pabote 10~95% | BnaHocTb npu pabote | 5~95%
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YcTaHOBKa B poyTep KapTbl nano-SIM

1.

CHUMUTe KPbILIKY €O C/I0Ta AN1A KapTbl nano-SIM Ha npaBoi
CTOpOHe poyTepa.

[inA n3BneyeHna noTka KapTbl nano-SIM BcTaBbTe B OTBepCTME
wrndT.

MomecTuTe KapTy nano-SIM B noTok.
Haxxmute noTtoK ana ero sakpbiTus.

' 2
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HacTpoiika MO6MNbHOIO LUMPOKONONIOCHOrO

poyTepa ‘

1. MopkniounTte gBe aHTeHHbl 3G/4G o ‘”P ﬂ D
K 1IeBOMY 1 NpaBOMY pa3bemam, ar
a anteHHy WiFi K ueHTpanbHomy by
pasbemy. D

2. BcraBbre KapTy hano-SIM B cnot

AnA Kaptbl nano-SIM. %
3. MoakniounTte 650K NNTaHNA

K pasbemy DC-IN poyTepa u K B eg

po3eTKe. - @

4. Haxmure KHOMKY NUTaHNA ANA BKAKOYeHNA Mo6unbHOro
poyTepa n foxanTecb NOAKNIOYEHNA K UHTEPHETY.

5. PoyTep MOXHO HaCTPOUTb Yepe3 NPoBoAHOe nnu 6ecnpoBogHoe
noaKnioyeHuve.

« [Yepes npoBopgHOe nogknioveHue]

MopkniounTe KOMNbIOTEP K POyTepy C NOMOLLbIO Kabens
Ethernet.

+  [Yepe3s 6ecnpoBogHOe NopKnioueHe]

MoakntounTech K 6ecnpoBopHoli cetu ¢ SSID,
pa3meLLeHHbIM Ha 3TUKETKe, NPUKNeeHHOI K 3agHeN
CTOpPOHe poyTepa.

6. [Mocne 3aropaHuA NHAMKATOPA LWMPOKOMNONOCHOI MOGUNbHOI
cBA3M Y HacTpoiTe poyTtep ¢ nomouybto mactepa QIS (Macrep
6bIcTPOIl HacTpoIKK VIHTepHeT).

a. Ortkpoiite 6pay3ep n BBeauTe http://router.asus.com ans
OTKpbITNA Be6-uHTepdeinca. Cnegyinte MHCTPYKLUAM Ha
3KpaHe AN 3aBepLUeHsA HaCTPOMNKM.

b. [ina HacTpoiKu poyTepa

MOXHO 1CMoNb30BaTh =
npunoxeuune ASUS Router. Eﬁ

Ckavaliite npunoxeHune = :
ASUS Router gna HaCTPOMKN  4sus b CoeePloy
poyTepa c MOOUIbHbIE Router

yCTpoliCcTBa.

Q.| ASUS Router

96



MPUMEYAHUA:

+ ViHpukaTop Mo6MNbHO LWIMPOKOMONOCHO CBA3W 3aropaeTcs nocie
BK/IOYEHUA poyTepa C yCTaHOBEHHOW KapToi nano-SIM.

+ Y6eauTech, YUTO UHAMKATOP LIMPOKOMONOCHOW MOBUbHO CBA3M rOpuT
nepep HacTpoliKoil poyTepa ¢ nomoLbto Mactepa QIS (MacTep 6bicTpoii
HacTpoKu ViHTepHeT).

« [Ona [0CTyna B MHTEpHeT MOKHO MCMONIb30BaTb MO6VIﬂbHyIO CceTb unn
NPOBOAHOE NOAKMIOYEHNE.

+ Mo ymonuaHuio UM Nosb30BaTeNs 1 Naposb s Beb-HTepdeica:
admin v admin.

Pycckuin

+ ABTOMaTMYeCKOe onpefeneHyie TUna NoAKMYEHNA IMEET MeCTo Npu
MepBoii HAaCTPOIKe poyTepa 1 nocse copoca poyTepa K HaCTPOIKam
Mo ymonuaHwmio. Bo Bpems npouecca 6bICTPOI HACTPOWKM MOXET
notpe6osatbcs BBecTy MH-koa SIM-KapTbl 1 nHopmaLio APN
(HaCTpOWIKM MHTEpHETA), NOMyUYeHHYH OT CBOETO MHTEPHET-NPOBanaepa
(ISP).

MHaMKayma mo6unbHOro noaKnioYeHns

benbin MogknioueHue 4G
CuHun MNogkmoueHmne 3G
KpacHbiii HeT nogkoueHns K MOBUIIbHOW CETY
OTtkn SIM-kapTa He 0bHapy»eHa
FAQ

1. Te MOXHO HaiT\ NoaPO6HYI0 MHMOPMaLo 0 6eCNPOBOAHOM
poyTepe?
. CaiT TexHMYECKOW noaaep»KKu: https://www.asus.com/support

. PyKoBOACTBO MO/b30BATENA MOXXHO CKauaTb CO CTPAHULb
https://www.asus.com/support
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Contetudo da embalagem

M 4G-AC86U M Incarcator
M Reteaua de cablu (RJ-45) M Ghid rapid de pornire
M 2 *antene 3G/4G M 1 x Antena WiFi

(cu uninel rosu)

O privire rapida asupra dispozitivului 4G-AC86U

Led alimentare Antene 3G/4G detasabile

s | A — STATATA
A | —

00 000000 00 OGO ® O
0 USB LED @ 52r)t de alimentare (intrare
e LED-uri semnal m Buton de pornire/oprire
©® LED banda largs mobila @ Port UsB 2.0
O ANLED ® Port WAN (internet)
© LEDWAN (internet) @ PorturiLAN 1 ~4
@ 5GHz LED @ Buton resetare
@ 24GHzLED ® Butonwrs
(&) (17
(o) ®

Slot card nano SIM Antene WiFi detasabile

O
o5}



Pozitionarea ruterului

Pentru transmisia optima a semnalului fard fir intre ruterul fard fir si
dispozitivele de retea conectate la acesta, asigurati-va ca:

« Asezati ruterul fara fir intr-o zona centrald pentru o acoperire fara fir
maxima pentru dispozitivele de retea.

«  Feriti dispozitivul de obstacole de metal si de lumina directd a
soarelui.

«  Feriti dispozitivul de dispozitive Wi-Fi numai de 802.11g sau 20
MHz, echipamente periferice de 2.4 GHz, dispozitive Bluetooth,
telefoane fara fir, transformatoare, motoare de mare putere, lumini
fluorescente, cuptoare cu microunde, frigidere si alte echipamente
industriale pentru a preveni interferentele sau pierderea semnalului.

« Actualizati intotdeauna la cel mai recent firmware. Vizitati site-ul
Web ASUS la adresa http://www.asus.com pentru a obtine cele mai
recente actualizdri de firmware.

«  Orientati cele conform ilustratiei de mai jos.

”

NOTE:

- Utilizati numai adaptorul livrat in pachet. Utilizarea altor
adaptoare poate deteriora dispozitivul.

- Specificatii:

Adaptor de alimentare lesire c.c.: +12V cu curent max. de 3A
c.c.

Temperatura in stare 0~40°C Stocare -40~70°C
de functionare

Umiditate in stare de 10~95% Stocare 5~95%
functionare
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Instalarea unei cartele nano SIM in router

1. Scoateti capacul din slotul pentru cartele nano SIM din partea
dreapta a router-ului.

2. mpingeti un acin gaura din tava pentru cartele nano SIM
pentru a o scoate.

3. Plasati cartela nano SIM in tava.

impingeti tava pentru a o inchide.
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Configurarea router-ului dvs. de banda larga

mobila
4B

1. Conectati doua antene 3G/4G la
conectoru din stanga si drea ta
si antena WiFi la conectorul
centru. °

2. Introduceti o cartela nano SIM in q-
slotul pentru cartele nano SIM.

3. Introduceti adaptorul de curent . °E
alternativ al router-ului dvs. in = @
portul DCIN si conectati-lla o
priza.

4. Apasati butonul de pornire pentru a porni router-ul de banda
larga mobila si asteptati cateva minute pentru conectarea la
Internet.

5. Puteti configura 4G-AC86U prin conexiune cu fir sau wireless.
«  [Prin conexiune cu cablu]
Conectati computerul la router utilizand un cablu Ethernet.
«  [Prin conexiune fara fir]

Conectati-va la de retea (SSID) afisat pe eticheta de produs
de pe partea din spate a ruterului.

6. Configurati router-uIJ)rm intermediul expertului QIS (Quick
Internet Setup Wizard - Expertul rapid de configurare internet)
dupa ce LED-ul pentru banda larga mobila Y se aprinde.

a. Deschideti un browser web si tastati
http://router.asus.com pentru a lansa GUI-ul web. Urmati
instructiunile de pe ecran pentru a finaliza configurarea.

b. Putetialege, de asemenea, =
aplicatia ASUS Router
pentru a va configura router- e in
ul. Descarcati aplicatia ASUS N Slc—
ruterului ASUS pentru a Router
configura ruterul cu ajutorul
dispozitivelor dvs. mobile. Q | Asus Router

. on the
[ App Store
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NOTE:

« LED-ul de banda larga mobila se aprinde dupa ce ati pornit
router-ul cu o cartela nano SIM instalata.

« Asigurati-va ca LED-ul pentru banda larga mobila se aprinde
inainte de a configura router-ul prin intermediul expertului QIS
(Quick Internet Setup Wizard - Expertul rapid de configurare
internet).

« Puteti utiliza WAN in banda larga mobild sau Ethernet pentru
acces la Internet.

« Numele implicit de utilizator si parola pentru GUI Web sunt
admin si admin.

- Detectarea automata a tipului dvs. de conexiune ISP are loc
atunci cand configurati router-ul de banda mobild pentru prima
data sau cand router-ul dvs. de banda mobila este resetat la
setarile implicite. In timpul procesului QIS, poate fi necesar sa
introduceti codul PIN al cartelei SIM si informatiile APN (setari
internet) pe care le-ati obtinut de la furnizorul de servicii
internet (ISP).

Indicatori LED pentru banda larga mobila

Alb Conexiune 4G
Albastru Conexiune 3G
Rosu Nu exista conexiune in banda larga mobila
Dezactivat Nicio cartela SIM detectata

intrebari frecvente (FAQ)

1. Unde pot gasi informatii suplimentare despre ruterul fara fir?
. Site de asistenta tehnica: https://www.asus.com/support

. Puteti obtine manualul de utilizare online la adresa
https://www.asus.com/support
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Contenido del paquete
M 4G-AC86U Wireless Router M AC adapter

|
|

Cable de red
2 * Antenas 3G/4G

M Guia de inicio rapido

M 1 x Antena Wi-Fi
(con anillo rojo)

Un vistazo rapido a su 4G-AC86U

|
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QPO ©

0 LED USB @ (PSS{IEIC)) de alimentacién

@ LEDdesera @ Botén deencendidoy

9 LED de banda ancha mévil @ USB 2.0 Puerto

O LEDLAN ® Puerto WAN (Internet)

© LEDWAN (Internet) @ LAN 1~4 puertos

© LED de5GH: @® Boton Restablecer

@ L.EDde24GHz @® BotonWPS

© LED dealimentacion (17] élr;tfnas 3G/4G desmonta-
Q Ranura para tarjetas nano-SIM @ Antenas WiFi desmontables
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Ubicar el router inalambrico

Para conseguir la mejor transmisiéon de sefal inaldmbrica entre
el router inaldmbrico y los dispositivos de red conectados a él,
asegurese de:

+ Colocar el router inaldmbrico en un drea centralizada para conseguir
la maxima cobertura inaldmbrica para los dispositivos de red.

«Mantenga el dispositivo alejado de obstaculos metélicos y de la
luz solar directa.

« Mantenga el producto alejado de dispositivos WiFi de 802.11g 0 20
MHz, equipos periféricos de 2,4 GHz, dispositivos Bluetooth, teléfonos
inaldmbricos, transformadores, motores de alto rendimiento, luces
fluorescentes, hornos microondas, frigorificos y otros equipos
industriales para evitar interferencias o pérdidas de sefal.

« Actualicese siempre a la version be firmware mas reciente. Visite
el sitio Web de ASUS en http://www.asus.com para obtener las
actualizaciones de firmware mas recientes.

+ Oriente las antenas tal y como muestra la siguiente ilustracion.

NOTAS:

« Utilice Unicamente el cargador incluido con el paquete. Si usa
otros adaptadores, el dispositivo puede resultar dafado.

- Especificaciones:

Adaptador de alimentacion de Salida de CC: +12V con una corriente

cc maxima de 3 A

Temperatura de funcionamiento | 0~40°C Almacenamiento -40~70°C
Humedad de funcionamiento 10~95% | Almacenamiento 5~95%
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Instalar una tarjeta nano-SIM en el enrutador

1. Retire la cubierta de la ranura para tarjetas nano-SIM situada en
el lado derecho del enrutador.

2. Empuje con un alfiler en el orificio de la bandeja para tarjetas
nano-SIM para expulsarla.

3. Coloque una tarjeta nano-SIM en la bandeja.

Empuje la bandeja para cerrarla.
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Configurar el enrutador de banda ancha mévil

1.

106

Conecte dos antenas 3G/4G a los conectores izquierdo y
derecho, y la antena Wi-Fi al ‘
conector central.

Smart phone

Inserte una tarjeta nano-SIM en la
ranura para tarjetas nano-SIM.

Inserte el adaptador de CA del
enrutador en el puerto ENTRADA
DE CCy enchufelo a una toma de
corriente eléctrica.

=]

Presione el boton de
alimentacion para encender el
enrutador de banda ancha mévil y espere unos minutos a que
se establezca la conexion a Internet.

Laptop

Puede configurar el 4G-AC86U a través de la conexion cableada
o inalambrica.

« [Através de una conexion cableada]

Conecte el equipo al enrutador mediante un cable
Ethernet.

« [Através de una conexion inalambrical]

Conéctese al nombre de red (SSID) mostrado en la etiqueta
del producto que se encuentra en la parte posterior del
router.

Configure el enrutador a través del Asistente QIS (Asistente
para configuracion rapida de Internet) después de que se
encienda el LED 'y de banda ancha mévil.

a. Abra un explorador web y escriba http://router.asus.com
para iniciar la interfaz grafica del usuario web. Siga las
instrucciones que apareceran en la pantalla para completar
la configuracién.

b. También puede elegir la =
aplicacion ASUS Router para &
configurar el enrutador. =
Descargue la aplicacion ASUS

ASUS Router para configurar
su router a través de su
dispositivo movil. Q | Asus Router



NOTAS:

+ EI'LED de banda ancha moévil se ilumina después de encender el
enrutador con una tarjeta nano-SIM instalada.

« Asegurese de que LED de banda ancha mévil se ilumina antes de
configurar el enrutador a través del Asistente QIS (Asistente para
configuracion rapida de Internet).

+ Puede usar la banda ancha movil o WAN Ethernet para acceder a
Internet.

+ El nombre de usuario y la contrasefa predeterminados para la interfaz
gréfica del usuario web son admin y admin, respectivamente.

+ La deteccién automatica del tipo de conexién ISP tiene lugar cuando
se configura el enrutador de banda ancha mévil por primera vez
o cuando se restablece la configuracién predeterminada de dicho
enrutador. Durante el proceso QIS, es posible que deba especificar el
coédigo PIN de la tarjeta SIM y la informacion APN (configuracién de
Internet) que le proporciond su proveedor de servicios de Internet (ISP,
Internet Service Provider).

LED indicadores de banda ancha mavil

Blanco Conexion 4G
Azul Conexion 3G
Rojo No hay conexién de banda ancha movil
Apagado No se detect6 una tarjeta SIM

Preguntas mas frecuentes (P+F)

1. {De qué otros recursos dispongo para obtener mas informacién
acerca del router inaldmbrico?

. El sitio web de soporte técnico:
https://www.asus.com/support

. Puede obtener el manual de usuario en linea en
https://www.asus.com/support
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Sadrzaj paketa
4G-AC86U M AC adapter

4]
]

4]

Mrezni kabl (RJ-45)
2 *3G/4G antene

i B
N OOO0000!

M Vodic za brzo koris¢enje

M 1 xWiFi antena

(sa crvenim prstenom)

Brzi pogled na vas 4G-AC86U

ampica ort za napajanje

© UsBlampi ®r janje (DCIN)

(2] Signalne lampice (11) ?;aki}ﬁgﬁlzﬂEJUC|vanje/
ampica za mobilni internet .0 port

O Lampi bilni i @® usB20p

0 LAN lampica @ WAN (Internet) port

6 WAN (Internet) lampica @ LAN 1 ~ 4 portovi

© 5GHz svetleca dioda ® Tasterza resetovanje

@ 2,4 GHz svetleca dioda ® WPsS taster

(5 ) Napajanje lampica @ Odvojive 3G/4G antene

© Prorez za nano SIM karticu @ Odvojive WiFi antene
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Postavljanje vaseg bezi¢nog rutera

Za najbolji prenos bezi¢nog signala izmedu bezi¢nog rutera i
mreznih uredaja koji su sa njim povezani, sledite sledeca uputstva:

Postavite beZi¢ni ruter u centralni prostor za maksimalno bezi¢no
pokrice za mrezne uredaje.

Drzite uredaj dalje od metalnih prepreka i dalje od direktne
sunceve svetlosti.

Drzite uredaj dalje od beZi¢nih uredaja koji koriste samo 802.11q ili
20MHz opseg, 2,4GHz perifernih kompjuterskih uredaja, Bluetooth
uredaja, bezicnih telefona, transformatora, elektro-motora,
fluorescentnog osvetljenja, mikrotalasnih pecnica, frizidera i druge
industrijske opreme da biste spreili slabljenje ili gubitak signala.

Uvek azurirajte na najnoviji firmver. Posetite ASUS internet
prezentaciju na adresi http://www.asus.com da dobijete
najnovije azuriranje firmvera.

Okrenite antene kako je prikazano na slici ispod.

NAPOMENE:

Koristite isklju¢ivo adapter koji ste dobili u pakovanju.
Kori$¢enje drugih adaptera moze da osteti uredaj.

Specifikacija:
Adapter za Izlaz jednosmerne struje: +12V sa maks.
jednosmernu struju | strujomod3 A
Radna temperatura 0~40°C Skladistenje | -40~70°C
Radna vlaznost 10~95% Skladistenje | 5~95%
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linstaliranje nano SIM kartice u vas ruter

1.

2,

Uklonite poklopac sa proreza za nano SIM karticu, sa desne
strane vaseg rutera.

Gurnite ¢iodu u rupicu na leziStu za nano SIM karticu da je
izbacite.

Postavite nano SIM karticu na leziste.
Gurnite leziSte da ga zatvorite.

-
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Podesavanje vaseg rutera za mobilni internet

1. Povezite dve 3G/4G antene za levi
i desni prikljucak, a WiFi antenu
za centralni prikljucak.

2. Ubacite nano SIM karticu u
prorez za nano SIM karticu.

3. Ubacite AC adapter rutera u DCIN |{
ulazii prikljudite ga u uti¢nicu za
struju.

4. Pritisnite taster za napajanje da
ukljucite svoj ruter za mobilni
internet, i sacekajte nekoliko minuta da se uspostavi internet
veza.

Taptop

5. Mozete da podesite svoj 4G-AC86U preko kablovske ili bezi¢ne
veze.

»  [preko kablovske veze]
Povezite svoj kompjuter za ruter koristeci Eternet kabl.
»  [preko bezicne veze]

Povezite se za ime mreze (SSID) prikazano na etiketi
proizvoda na poledini rutera.

6. Podesite svoj ruter preko QIS carobnjaka (¢arobnjaka za
brzo podesavanje interneta) nakon sto se lampica za mobilni

internet Y upali.

a. Otvorite Internet pretrazivac i unesite http://router.asus.
com da pokrenete mrezni GUI. Pratite uputstva na ekranu
da obavite podesavanje. ;

b. Takode mozete da 3
odaberete a:rlikaciju za = i
ASUS ruter da biste podesili  asus ] [

svoj ruter. Preuzmite ASUS
Ruter aplikaciju da podesite

svoj ruter preko svojih

mobilnih uredaja.

Q.| ASUS Router
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NAPOMENE:

Lampica za mobilni internet se pali nakon $to ukljucite svoj
ruter kada je nano SIM kartica instalirana.

Proverite da se lampica za mobilni internet pali pre podesavanja
rutera preko QIS ¢arobnjaka (¢arobnjaka za brzo podesavanje
interneta).

Za pristup internetu mozete da koristite mobilni internet ili
Eternet WAN.

Podrazumevano korisnic¢ko ime i lozinka za web GUI su admin i
admin.

Automatsko detektovanje tipa vase ISP konfiguracije obavlja se
kada prvobitno konfigurisete svoj ruter za mobilni internetiili
kada se vas ruter za mobilni internet vrati na podrazumevana
podesavanja. Tokom procesa sa ¢arobnjakom za brzo
podesavanje interneta, mozda ¢e vam biti potreban PIN kod
SIM kartice i informacije za APN (internet podesavanja) koje ste
dobili od svog provajdera internet usluga.

Indikacije lampice za mobilni internet

Bela 4G veza
Plava 3G veza
Crvena Nema mobilnog interneta
Isklju¢eno SIM kartica nije detektovana

Cesto postavljana pitanja (FAQs)

1.

Gde mogu da pronadem vise informacija o ovom bezi¢cnom
ruteru?

. Internet prezentacija sa ¢esto postavljanim pitanjima na
internetu: https://www.asus.com/support/fag

. Internet prezentacija za tehni¢ku podrsku: https://www.
asus.com/support

. Uputstvo za koris¢enje mozZete da preuzmete na internetu,
sa adrese https://www.asus.com/support
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Obsah balenia
M 4G-AC86U

]
4]

Sietovy kabel (RJ-45)
2 * Antény 3G/4G

M Adaptér striedavého pridu

]
]

Stru¢ny nadvod na obsluhu

1 x WiFi anténa
(s ¢ervenym kruzkom)

Rychly pohlad na vas 4G-AC86U

\

S . Port napajania (DCIN - vstup
0 LED indikator rozhrania USB @ jednosmerného pradu)
e Signélne LED kontrolky @ Hlavny vypina¢
e IV_.ED kon,trolka !'nobllpeh.o . @ Port USB 2.0
Sirokopasmového pripojenia
o LED indikator rozhrania LAN @ Port siete WAN (internet)
LED indikator siete WAN
O (riemet) ® rortyLAN1~4
e LED indikator pre 5 GHz @ Tlacidlo na resetovanie
@ LeDindikatorpre24GHz | B Tacidlo WPS
6 LED indikator napéajania @ Odnimatelné antény 3G/4G
Q Slot pre kartu Nano SIM @ Odpojitelné antény WiFi
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Umiestnenie smerovaca bezdrotovej komunikacie

Na najlepsi prenos bezdrétového signalu medzi smerovacom
bezdrétovej komunikacie a sietovymi zariadeniami je nutné:

«  Umiestnit smerovac bezdrotovej komunikécie v centrélnej zone s
cielom dosiahnut maximalne pokrytie bezdrétovym signdlom pre
potreby sietovych zariadeni.

« Do blizkosti zariadenia neukladat Ziadne kovové prekazky a
chranit ho pred ucinkami priameho slne¢ného ziarenia.

«  Umiestnit zariadenie v dostato¢nej vzdialenosti od 802.11g
alebo 20 MHz Wi-Fi zariadeni, 2,4 GHz pocitacovych periférnych
zariadeni, bluetooth zariadeni, bezsnurovych telefénov,
transformétorov, masivnych motorov, Ziarivkovych svetiel,
mikrovinnych rur, chladniciek a dalsich priemyselnych zariadeni,
aby ste predisli ruseniu alebo strate signalu.

«  Vzdy vykonajte aktualizaciu na najnovsiu verziu firmvéru.
Najnovsiu aktualizaciu firmvéru najdete na webovej lokalite ASUS
na adrese http://www.asus.com.

« Antény orientujte podla nakresu nizsie.
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POZNAMKY:

« Pouzivajte iba adaptér, ktory je sucastou balenia. Pouzivanim
inych adaptérov méze dojst k poskodeniu zariadenia.

. Specifikacie:

Napajaci adaptér Vystup jednosmerného pradu: +12V
jednosmernym priudom | s max. pridom 3 A

Prevadzkova teplota 0~40°C Pamat -40~70°C
Prevadzkova vihkost 10~95% Pamat 5~95%
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Vkladanie karty Nano SIM do smerovaca

1. Zoslotu pre kartu Nano SIM na pravej strane smerovaca
odstrante kryt.

2. Priehradku pre kartu Nano SIM vysuiite tak, ze do otvoru
zasuniete Spendlik.

3. Kartu Nano SIM umiestnite do priehradky.

Slovensky

Priehradku zatlacte a zatvorte.
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Nastavenie mobilného Sirokopasmového
smerovaca

1. Dve antény 3G/4G zapojte do
lavého a pravého konektora a
anténu WiFi zapojte do stredného
konektora.

2. Kartu Nano SIM vlozte do slotu
pre kartu Nano SIM.
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3. Sietovy adaptér zasurte do portu
DCIN v smerovacdi a zapojte ho do
elektrickej zasuvky.

4. Mobilny Sirokopasmovy smerovac zapnite stla¢enim tladidla
napajania a pockajte niekolko mintit na pripojenie k internetu.

5. 4G-AC86U mozete nastavit pomocou drotového alebo
bezdrétového pripojenia.
« [pomocou kablového pripojenia]
Pocitac pripojte k smerovacu pomocou kabla Etherenet.
«  [pomocou bezdrétového pripojenial

Pripojte do siete s nazvom (SSID), ktory je uvedeny na
Stitku vyrobku na zadnej strane smerovaca.

6. Ked'za¢ne svietit LED kontrolka mobilného Y
sirokopasmového pripojenia, smerovac nastavte pomocou
sprievodcu QIS (Quick Internet Setup Wizard) (Sprievodca
rychlym nastavenim interenretu).

a. Ak chcete spustit webovy GUI, otvorte internetovy
prehliadac a prejdite do http://router.asus.com. Nastavenie
vykonajte podla pokynov na obrazovke.

b. Svojsmerovaé mézete tiez =
nastavit pomocou aplikacie
ASUS Router. Ak chcete =

nastavit svoj smerovac
pomocou mobilného

zariadenia, stiahnite si
aplikaciu ASUS Router.

Q.| ASUS Router
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POZNAMKY:

« Po zapnuti smerovaca s vlozenou kartou Nano SIM bude svietit LED
kontrolka mobilného Sirokopasmového pripojenia.

+ LED kontrolka mobilného sirokopasmového pripojenia musi svietit
skoér, ako smerovac nastavite pomocou sprievodcu QIS (Quick Internet
Setup Wizard) (Sprievodca rychlym nastvenim interenretu).

« Pristup k internetu moézete ziskat bud pomocou mobilného
sirokopasmového pripojenia, alebo siete Ethernet WAN.

Slovensky

+ Predvolené pouzivatelské meno a heslo pre webovy GUI su admin a
admin.

« Automatické zistenie typu vasho ISP pripojenia sa uskutoc¢ni pri prvej
konfiguracii vasho mobilného Sirokopasmového smerovaca alebo po
obnoveni jeho vyrobnych nastaveni. Pocas procesu QIS budete musiet
zadat PIN kod karty SIM a informécie APN (nastavenia internetu), ktoré
vam poskytol vas poskytovatel internetovych sluzieb (ISP).

LED kontrolky mobilného Sirokopasmového pripojenia

Biely Pripojenie 4G
Modry Pripojenie 3G
Cerveny Bez mobilného Sirokopasmového pripojenia
Nesvieti Nebola zistena Ziadna karta SIM

Casto kladené otazky (FAQ)

1. Kde najdem viac informécii o smerovaci bezdrotovej komunikécie?

. On-line stranka s Casto kladenymi otdzkami:
https.//www.asus.com/support/faq

. Stranka technickej podpory: https://www.asus.com/support

. Pouzivatelskud prirucku mézete ziskat on-line na https.//www.
asus.com/support
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Vsebina paketa
M 4G-AC86U M Adapter za izmenié¢ni tok
M  OmrezZni kabel (RJ-45) M Vodnik za hitri zagon

M 2 *Antene omrezja3G/4G ™M 1 x Antena Wi-Fi
(z rde¢im obroc¢em)

<
<

Kratek pregled usmerjevalnika 4G-AC86U

2
o
<
I
S
wn
Q.
=
Y

Lu¢ka za vklop Snemljivi anteni 3G/4G

@ ussLED @ Vhod (DCIN) vklop

e Luc¢ke LED signala 0 Tipka za vklop/izklop
Luc¢ka LED mobilnega

e sirokopasovnega omrezja @ Vhod USB 2.0

O .ANLED ® vrataWAN (internet)
LED-dioda omreZja WAN ) ~

(5] (internet) @ VhodiLAN1~4

e Lucka 5GHz @ Gumb za ponastavitev

@ Lucka2,4GHz ® Gumbzawps

Reza za kartico Nano SIM Snemljive antene omrezja WiFi
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Nastavitev polozaja vasega brezzicnega
usmerjevalnika

Za najboljsi prenos brezzi¢nega signala med brezzi¢nim
usmerjevalnikom in priklju¢enimi omreznimi napravami
zagotovite naslednje:

Postavite brezzi¢ni usmerjevalnik v sredis¢no obmocje za
najboljso brezzi¢no pokritost omreznih naprav.

Naprave ne postavljajte v blizino kovinskih ovir in je ne
izpostavljajte neposredni son¢ni svetlobi.

Naprave ne postavljajte v blizino Wi-Fi naprav, ki delujejo samo na
802.11g ali 20MHz, 2,4GHz raunalniske dodatne opreme, naprav
Bluetooth, brezvrvi¢nih telefonov, transformatorjev, tezkih motorjey,
fluorescentnih luci, mikrovalovnih pecic, hladilnikov in druge
industrijske opreme, da preprecite interference ali izgube signala.
Vedno posodabljajte na najnovejso strojno programsko opremo.
Obiscite spletno stran ASUS na naslovu http://www.asus.com za

najnovejse posodobitve strojne programske opreme.
Usmerite antene, kot je prikazano na spodniji sliki.

OPOMBE:
« Uporabljajte samo napajalnik, ki je bil prilozen paketu. Z

uporabo drugih napajalnikov lahko poskodujete napravo.

- Tehni¢ni podatki:

Enosmerni napajalnik | Izhod enosmernega toka: +12V z najvec
3 Atoka

Delovna temperatura | 0~40°C Shramba -40~70°C

Delovna vlaznost 10~95% Shramba 5~95%
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Namestitev kartice Nano SIM v usmerjevalnik

Odstranite pokrov z reze za kartico Nano SIM na desni strani
usmerjevalnika.

V odprtino na nastavku za kartico Nano SIM potisnite sponko,
da gaizvrzete.

Vstavite kartico Nano SIM na nastavek.
Potisnite nastavek, da ga zaprete.

' 2
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Nastavitev usmerjevalnika mobilne
Sirokopasovne povezave
1. Prikljucite anteni 3G/4G na levi in

desni prikljucek ter anteno WiFi
na sredinski prikljucek.

v ve

2. Vstavite kartico Nano SIM v rezo
za kartico Nano SIM.
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3. Napajalnik usmerjevalnika
vstavite v priklju¢ek DCIN in ga
prikljucite na elektri¢no vti¢nico.

4. Pritisnite gumb za vklop/izklop, da vklopite usmer&'evalnik
mobilne Sirokopasovne povezave, in pocakajte nekaj minut na
internetno povezavo.

5. 4G-AC86U omrezja lahko nastavitve prek zicne ali brezzicne
povezave.

»  [Prek zi¢ne povezave]

Prikljucite racunalnik na usmerjevalnik z ethernetnim
kablom.

»  [Prek brezzi¢ne povezave]

Vzpostavite povezavo z omrezjem (SSID), ki je prikazano
na nalepki izdelka na hrbtni strani usmerjevalnika.

6. Ko se vklopijo lucke LED mobilnega Sirokopasovnega Y
omreZja, nastavite usmerjevalnik prek ¢arovnika QIS (¢arovnik
za hitro nastavitev internetne povezave).

a. Odprite spletni brskalnik in vnesite http://router.asus.
com, da zazenete spletni grafi¢ni uporabniski vmesnik.
Upostevajte navodila na zaslonu za dokon¢anje nastavitve.

b. Usmerjevalnik lahko = e
nastavite tudi z aplikacijo Eﬁ : A
ASUS Router. Prenesite - %
aplikacijo ASUS Router, hsus P> Google Play

s katero lahko svoj
usmerjevalnik nastavite

o e Q. | ASUS Router
prek mobilnih naprav.
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OPOMBE:

+ Lucka LED mobilnega Sirokopasovnega omrezja se vklopi, ko
vklopite usmerjevalnik, v katerem je vstavljena kartica Nano SIM.

« Pred nastavitvijo usmerjevalnika prek ¢arovnika QIS (¢arovnik
za hitro nastavitev internetne povezave) se prepricajte, da se je
lu¢ka LED mobilnega Sirokopasovnega omrezja vklopila.

Za dostop do interneta lahko uporabite bodisi mobilno
sirokopasovno povezavo ali ethernetni WAN.

+ Privzeto Uﬁorabniéko ime in geslo za spletni grafi¢ni
uporabniski vmesnik sta admin in admin.

« Vrsta povezave, ki jo ponuja vas ponudnik internetnih storitev,
je samodejno zaznana ob prvi konfiguraciji usmerjevalnika
mobilne Sirokopasovne povezave ali ponastavitvi usmerjevalnika
mobilne Sirokopasovne povezave na privzete nastavitve. Med
postopkom QIS boste morda morali vnesti kodo PIN kartice
SIM in ime dostopne tocke (internetne nastavitve), ki vam jo je
zagotovil ponudnik internetnih storitev (ISP).

Indikatorji lu¢cke LED mobilnega Sirokopasovnega omrezja

Bela Povezava 4G

Modra Povezava 3G
Rdeca Ni mobilne Sirokopasovne povezave
Ne sveti Zaznana ni bila nobena kartica SIM

Pogosto zastavljena vprasanja (FAQs)

1. Kje lahko najdem ve¢ informacij o brezzi¢cnem usmerjevalniku?
. Spletna stran s pogosto zastavljenimi vprasanji (FAQ):
https://www.asus.com/support/faq
Stran s tehni¢no podporo: https://www.asus.com/support
Uporabniski priro¢nik lahko dobite na spletni strani
https://www.asus.com/support
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Forpackningens innehall

M 4G-AC86U M Natadapter
M Natverkskabel (RJ-45) M Snabbstartguide
M 2 x3G/4G-antenner M 1 x WiFi-antenn

(med en rod ring)

En snabbtitt pa din 4G-AC86U

P
n EEE uuuUﬂu@mﬁTmm OO0000
&=

00 0060000

© ussLED @ stromingang (DCIN)

e Signalindikatorer 0 Strombrytare pa/av

e Mobilt bredbans-LED @ USB 2.0 port

O LANLED ® WAN-port (Internet)

6 WAN-LED (Internet) @ LAN 1 ~ 4 portar

©® 5GHzLED @ Aterstiliningsknapp

@ 24GHzLED ® Wrs knapp

@ Stromlampa @ Avragbar 3G/4G-antenner
@ Nano-SIM-kortplats @ Avtagbara WiFi-antenner
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Placera din router

For basta tradlosa signalsandning mellan den tradlésa routern
och natverksenheterna som ar anslutna till den, se till att du:

Placerar den tradlGsa routern pa en central plats fér maximal
trad|6s tackning for natverksenheterna.

Hall enheten undan fran metallhinder och undan fran direkt
solljus.

Hall enheten borta fran 802.11g eller 20MHz endast Wi-Fi-
enheter, 2,4 GHz datorkringutrustning, Bluetooth-enheter,
sladdl6sa telefoner, transformatorer, kraftiga motorer,
fluorescerande ljus, mikrovagsugnar, kylskap och andra
industriella utrustningar for att forhindra signalstorningar eller
signalforluster.

Uppdatera alltid till den senaste firmware-versionen. Besdk
ASUS webbsida pa http://www.asus.com for att hdmta den
senaste uppdateringen av enhetens firmware.

Rikta de antennerna pa det sédtt som visas i ritningen nedan.

ANMARKNINGAR:

Anvand endast adaptern som foljer med i ditt paket.
Anvandning av andra adaptrar kan skada enheten.

Specifikationer:

DC-stromadapter DC-uteffekt: +12V med max 3A strém
Driftstemperatur 0~40°C Forvaring | -40~70°C
Luftfuktighet vid drift 10~95% Foérvaring | 5~95%
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Installera ett Nano SIM-kort i routern

1. T_adbort locket fran Nano SIM-kortoppningen pa routerns hogra
sida.

2, Eryck in ett stift i halet pa Nano SIM-korthallaren for att mata ut
en.

3. Sétt ett Nano SIM-kort i hallaren.
Tryck pa tallriken for att stanga den.
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Installera din mobila bredbandsrouter

1.

126

Anslut tva 3G/4G-antenner

till den vénstra och hogra
kontakten, och WiFi-antennen till
mittkontakten.

Séatt i ett Nano SIM-kort i Nano
SIM-kortoppningen..

Satt i routerns
vaxelstromsadapter i DCIN-
uttaget och anslut den till ett
eluttag.

Tryck pa strombrytaren for att starta den mobila
bredbandsroutern och vénta nagra minuter pa
Internetanslutningen.

Du kan stélla in din router via kabelansluten eller tradl6s
anslutning.

« [Via kabelanslutning]

Anslut din dator till routern med en kabelansluten
Ethernet-kabel.

»  [Via tradlos anslutning]

Anslut till ndtverkets namn (SSID) som star pa produktens
etikett pa baksidan av routern.

Installera din router via QIS Wizard (Snabbguide for
Int%rng};instéillningar) nér de mobila bredbandsindikatorerna
tinds Y.

a. Oppna webblisdaren och 6ppna http://router.asus.com
for att starta web GUI. F6lj anvisningarna for att avsluta
installationen.

b. Dukan dven valja ASUS i
Router-appen fgr att I
installera routern. Himta rous Sl
ASUS Router-app for att Router R CooglcRlay

stalla in routern via dina
mobilenheter.

Q.| ASUS Router



ANMARKNINGAR:

- De mobila bredbandsindikatorerna tands nar du startar routern
med ett Nano SIM-kort installerat.

- Kontrollera at de mobila bredbandsindikatorerna tands
innan du installerar routern via QIS Wizard (Snabbguide for
Internetinstallningar).

« Du kan anvdanda mobilt bredband eller Ethernet WAN for
Internetanslutning.

« Standardanvandarnamnet och l6senorde for Web GUI &r admin
och admin.

« Automatisk detektering av din ISP-anslutningstyp sker
nar du konfigurerar din mobila bredbandsrouter forsta
gangen eller ndr den mobila bredbandsroutern aterstalls till
standardinstéllningarna. Under QIS-processen maste du ange
SIM-kortets PIN-kod och APN-information (Internetinstallningar)
som du fatt fran din Internetserviceleverantor (ISP).

Mobila bredbansindikatorer

Vit 4G-anslutning

Bla 3G-anslutning

Rod Ingen mobil bredbandsanslutning

Av Inget SIM-kort identifierat
Vanliga fragor

1. Var kan jag hitta ytterligare information om den tradlésa routern?
Teknisk support: https://www.asus.com/support

. Du kan hdmta bruksanvisningen online pa
https://www.asus.com/support
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Paket icerigi

M 4G-AC86U M AC adaptori
M Ag kablosu (RJ-45) M Hizli Baslangig¢ Kilavuzu
M 2 tane 3G/4G anteni M 1 tane WiFi anteni

(kirmizi halkali)
4G-AC86U aygitiniza hizl bir bakis

DO
===

-

ceee o

&

Nano SIM kart yuvasi Cikarilabilir WiFi antenleri

@ Gu¢ (DC Girisi) baglanti
noktasi

. o Glic agma/kapatma
® sinyal LED'leri (11) digmesi
e Mobil Genis Bant LED @ USB 2.0 baglanti noktalar

WAN (Internet) baglanti

o LAN LED @ nokta(5| bag
6 WAN (Internet) LED'i @ LAN 1 ~ 4 baglanti noktalar
©® 5GHzLED @ syfyria didmesi
@ 24GHzLED ® wrsdiomesi
O cGicLeD @ Cikanlabilir 3G/4G Antenler
28
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Yonlendiricinizi yerlegtirme

Kablosuz yonlendirici ve yonlendiriciye bagli ag aygitlari arasinda
en iyi kablosuz sinyal aktarimi icin asagidakileri saglayiniz:

« Ag aygitlariicin maksimum kablosuz kapsama elde etmek

amaciyla kablosuz yonlendiricinizi merkezi bir alana yerlestirin.

« Aygiti engelleyici metal cisimlerden ve dogrudan glineg
1sigindan uzak tutun.

« Aygiti sadece 802.11g veya 20MHz olan Wi-Fi aygitlarindan,
2.4GHz bilgisayar cevrebirimlerinden, Bluetooth aygitlarindan,
kablosuz telefonlardan, transformatérlerden, agir gérev
motorlarindan, flérosan isiklarindan, mikrodalga firinlarindan,
sogutuculardan ve diger endustriyel ekipmanlardan uzak
tutarak sinyal etkilesimini veya kaybini 6nleyin.

- Daima en son aygit yazilimina yiikseltin. En son aygit
yazilimi glincellemelerini almak icin http://www.asus.com
adresinden ASUS web sitesini ziyaret edin.

Anteni asagidaki cizimde gosterildigi gibi yonlendirin.

NOTLAR:

« Sadece paketinizile birlikte gelen adaptori kullanin. Diger
adaptorlerin kullanilmasi aygita zarar verebilir.

- Teknik ozellikler:

DC Gii¢ adaptorii DC Cikisi: Maks 3A akim ile +12V
Cahistirma Sicakhigi 0~40°C Depolama -40~70°C
Calisma Nemi 10~95% Depolama 5~95%
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Yonlendiricinize bir Nano SIM kart takma

1.

2,

Yonlendiricinizin sag tarafindaki Nano SIM kart yuvasindan
kapagi ¢ikarin.

Bir SIM karti ¢ikarmak icin Nano SIM kart tepsisindeki delige bir
igne itin.

Tepsiye bir Nano SIM kart yerlestirin.

Kapatmak icin tepsiyi itin.
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Mobil Genis Bant yonlendiricinizi ayarlama

1.

iki 3G / 4G anteni sol ve sag konnektorlere, WiFi anteni ise orta
konnektore baglayin. ‘
o ‘”‘ ]
N

Smart phone

Nano SIM kart yuvasina bir Nano
SIM kart takin.

Yonlendiricinizin AC adaptoriinii
DCIN baglanti noktasina ve bir

elektrik prizine takin. C
Mobil Genis Bant yonlendiricinizi
agmak icin %ﬁgdﬁgmesine basin . °E
ve Internet baglantis icin birkag = R

dakika bekleyin.

4G-AC86U Kablolu veya kablosuz baglanti araciligiyla
ayarlayabilirsiniz.

« [Kablolu Baglantiile]

Bir Ethernet kablosu kullanarak bilgisayarinizi
yonlendiriciye baglayin.

« [Kablosuz Baglantiile]

Yonlendiricinin arka tarafindaki iiriin etiketinde gosterilen
ag adina (SSID) baglanin.

Mobil Genis Bant LED'i Y yandiktan sonra yonlendiricinizi
QIS Sihirbazi (Hizli Internet Kurulum Sihirbazi) araciligiyla
ayarlayin.

a. Birweb tarayicisi a¢in ve web GUI'sini baslatmak icin
http://router.asus.com’a girin. Kurulumu tamamlamak icin
ekrandaki talimatlari izleyin.

ayarlamak i¢in ASUS

Router uygulamasini E#

da secebilirsiniz. AsUS

Yonlendiricinizi mobil Router

aygitlariniz araciligiyla

kurmak icin ASUS Router Q | ASUS Router

uygulamasini indirin.
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NOTLAR:

Mobil Genis Bant LED, bir Nano SIM kart takiliyken
yonlendiricinizi actiktan sonra yanar.

QIS Sihirbazi (Hizli internet Kurulum Sihirbazi) araciligiyla
yonlendiricinizi kurmadan dnce Mobil Genis Bant LED'inin
yandigindan emin olun.

internet erisimi icin Mobil Genis Bant veya Ethernet WAN
kullanabilirsiniz.

Web GUI icin varsayilan kullanici adi ve sifre admin ve

admin'dir.

ISS baglanti tirlinlziin otomatik algilanmasi, Mobil Genis

Bant yonlendiricinizi ilk kez yapilandirdiginizda veya Mobil

Genis Bant yonlendiriciniz varsayilan ayarlarina sifirlandiginda
erceklesir. QIS islemi sirasinda, Internet Servis Saglayicinizdan
SS% aldiginiz SIM kartin PIN kodunu ve APN (Internet Ayarlari)

bilgilerini girmeniz gerekebilir.

Mobil Genis Bant LED gostergeleri

Beyaz 4G baglantisi

Mavi 3G baglantisi
Kirmizi Mobil Genis Bant baglantisi yok
Kapali SIM kart algilanmadi
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Sik Sorulan Sorular (SSS’lar)

1. Kablosuz yonlendirici hakkinda ayrintili bilgiyi nereden
bulabilirim?

. Teknik destek sitesi: https://www.asus.com/support

. Kullanim kilavuzunu https://www.asus.com/support
adresinden cevrimici olarak edinebilirsiniz

- Bu Cihaz Tiirkiye analog sebekelerde calisabilecek sekilde
tasarlanmistir.

- Cihazin ayrintil kurulum rehberi kutu iceriginden ¢ikan CD
icerisindedir. Cihazin kullanici arayiizii Tirkge'dir.

- Cihazin kullanilmasi planlanan dlkelerde herhangi bir kisitlamasi
yoktur. Ulkeler simgeler halinde kutu lzerinde belirtilmistir.
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o KomnneKTy BXoAATb

< M 4G-AC86U M ApanTep 3MiHHOrO CTPyMy
M MepexeBuit Kabenb M KepiBHMLTBO AN1A MOYATKY
(RJ-45) ekcnnyaTauii
Hl M 2*anTeHn 3G/4G M 1 x AuteHa WiFi

(3 yepBOHUM KinbLiem)

LWsnaxkunm ornag 4G-AC86U

x
©
=
T
(o)
T
x
Y

MopT »uBneHHA (Bxoay

USB LED MOCTIHOrO CTPYMY)

KHonka yBiMKHeHHs/

CBiTﬂOﬂ,iOJJ,VI cnrnany BNMKHEHHA XNBJTEHHA

CeiTnogioa WBMAKICHOroO

MOGINIbHOrO MiAKNIOYEHHS Mopt USB 2.0

CsiTnogiogHuin ingnkaTop

WAN (IHTepHeT) MopTn LAN 1 ~ 4

Ceitnogion 5 My, KHonka “CkunyTtn”

CeiTnopion 2,4 'y KHonka WPS

CaiTnogion XnBneHHsA 3HimMHI aHTeHn 3G/4G

©
@
(i1
®
LAN LED ® nopr WAN (IHTepHeT)
(14
®
®
(17
®

OTBip Nano SIM-kapTu 3’emHi aHTeHn WiFi

00000600600 060 0
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POSTaI.Il)'BaHHiI 693ApOTOBOTO MapLipyTnsartopa
LLlo6 3a6e3neunTy HaMBULLY AKICTb Nepedayi CUrHany mix
MapLIpyTU3aTOPOM i NiAKNIOYEHNMU 1O HBOTO MepPEXeBNMU
NPUCTPOAMU, MepeKoHanTecs, LWo:

«  MapupyTu13aTop 3HaXo0ANTbCA NO LeHTPY BCiX MPUCTPOIB, o6
JOCArTU MaKCUMAsbHOTO MOKPUTTA A1 MEPEXEBUX NPUCTPOIB.

+ Po3srawoBynte mapLipyT3aTop noaani Big MeTaneBmx Nnpeameris,
AKi CTaloTb NepeLKofamm Ha WNAxy curHany, i 6epexitb Big
NPAMOro COHAYHOTO MPOMIHHS.

+ PosrawosynTe npuctpint nogani Big npuctpois Wi-Fi 802, 11g
a60 20 My, nepudepinHnx NpucTpois Komn'totepis Ha 2,4 T,
npucTpois Bluetooth, 6e3gpoToBux TenedoHis, TpaHchopmMaTopiB,
NOTY>KHUX MOTOPIB, NIIOMiHECLIEHTHWNX NlaMr, MiKPOXBUSIbOBUX
MiYOK, XONOAWNBHUKIB Ta iHLIOrO NPOMMCIOBOro 0bnagHaHHs, Wwob
YHUKHYTU iHTepdepeHLii abo BTpaTu curHany.

+ [MocTinHo noHosntolTe nepsuHHe M3, BiggigarTe cant ASUS
http://www.asus.com , 106 OTpUMaTV HANCBIXiLLi MOHOBNEHHSA
nepsuHHoro [13.

+  OpieHTylTe aHTEHU TaK, AK MOKa3aHO Ha MaloHKY HUpKYe.

(]
X
0
(v
L
(4~
o
-4
N

NMPUMITKW:

« Kopuctynteca nuiwe agantepom 3 KoMnaeKkTy. KopuctyBaHHA
iHWWMK afanTepamMmmn MoXe NOLIKOANTU MPUCTPIN.

+ TexHiuHi XapaKTepucTuKN:

ApanTtep XKnBneHHA Buxig nocTinHoro ctpymy: +12 B 3 makc.
NOCTilNHOro CTPyMy cTpymom 3 A

Temnepatypa 0~40°C 36epiraHHsA -40~70°C
eKcnnyaTtauii

BiagHocHa Bonorictb 10~95% 36epiraHHsA 5~95%
noBiTPA eKcnyaTauii
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IHcTanauia Nano SIM-kapTun y mapupyTtusarop

3HimiTb nokpuTTA 3 oTBOpY Nano SIM-kapTu cnpaBa Ha
MapLipyTU3aTopi.

BcTaBTe WwWnuibKy fo otBopy Ha notky Nano SIM-kapTu, wo6
BUBINIbHNTY 1OrO.

Moknagitb Nano SIM-KkapTy Ha 10TOK.

HatucHiTb Ha NOTOK, W06 3aKpuTHK Ii0ro.
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HanawTtyBaHHA M06inbHOro WMPOKOAiIana3soHHOro

MapuipyTmsaropa

1. Nipkniouitb ABi aHTeHn 3G/4G fo
nisoro i npasoro 3'egHyBauyiB, a D
anTeHy WiFi - go ueHTpanbHoro smanpnene
3'egHyBava. e

0

=
[

Laptop

2. BcraBnsiite kapty Nano SIM go
orBopy Kaptn Nano SIM.

(]
X
0
(v
L
(4~
o
-4
N

3. MigkniouiTb aganTep 3miHHOrO
CTPYMy MaplupyTu3aTopa Ao nopTy
BXOAY MOCTilHOr0 CTPYMY i A0 @
PO3eTKU eneKkTpomepexi.

Laptop

4. HaTucHiTb KHONKY XUBNEHHA, W06 YBIMKHYTU IUMPOKOAiana3oHHMIA
MapLIpyTM3aTop, i NoYeKaTe KinbKa XBUIWNH Ha NiAKNIOYEeHHA 0
IHTepHer.

5. MoxHa HanawTyBaTu 4G-AC86U uepes gpoToBe abo 6e3gpoToBe
NigKNIOYeHHA.

. [ApoToBe nigKnioueHHs]
Migkniouitb Komn'loTep A0 MapwpyTn3aTopa WHypom Ethernet.
. [Be3ppoToBe nigknoueHHsA]

MigknioviTbca fo mepexxeBoi Ha3Bm (SSID), BKa3aHoi Ha
ApNUKy BUpo6y 33afy Ha MaplupyT13aTopi.

6. HanawryiTe IHTepHet yepes QIS Wizard (MomiuHuK wemnakoro
HanawTyBaHHsA IHTepHeT), Konu yBiMKHeTbCA cBiTnogion mobinbHoro
Y LIMpPOKOAiana3oHHOrO MiAKNIOYEHHA.

a. Bipkpniite Be6-6paysep i yBingitb go http://router.asus.com, 06
3anycrtutu rpadiuHmii Be6-iHTepdelic. BukoHaiite iHCTpyKLUii Ha
eKpaHi, 106 3aBeplINTN HanarogKeHHs.

b. [AnA HanawTyBaHHA =
MapLIpyTM3aTopa MOXHa
TaKoX BM6patu nporpamy —
mapupyTtmusatopa ASUS. ASUS
3aBaHTaxTe nporpamy Router
mapupyTtusartopa ASUS, o6
HanawTyBaTi MaplpyTnsaTop Q| AsUs Router

Yyepes MoGiNbHI npucTpoi.
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MPUMITKW:

- CeiTnogiog WMpoKoAianazoHHOro MOGiNbHOMO NigKMOYEHHSA
BMUKAETbCSA, KON BU NMOAAETE XKMBMEHHA Ha MapLIpyTr3aTop 3
iHcTanboBaHoto Nano SIM-kapToto.

+ [lNepekoHawTecs, Wo yBIMKHYBCA CBITNOAIO WMPOKOAIaNna3oOHHOro
MOGINbHOrO MiAKMOUEHHS, NepLU HiXX HaNaLUTOBYBaTX MapLUPYTU3aTOP
yepes QIS Wizard (MomiyHUK LWBUAKOIO HanawTyBaHHA IHTepHeT).

+ [nAa nigknioyeHHA Jo IHTepHET MOXKHa KOpMCTyBaTHCA
LnpokopianazoHHm Mo6inbHUM abo Ethernet WAN-nigktoueHHaAM.

+ 3a 3amMOBYYBaHHAM JIOTiH i Maponb rpadiuHoro Beb-iHTepdency - e
admin i admin.

+ ABTOBM3HauYeHHA TUNY NigKNIOYEHHA NpoBaiaepa 34iNCHIOETbCA TOAI,
KONU B BriepLue KOHirypyBanu WMpPoKoaianasoHHUA MObGinbHUIA
MapLUpyTU3aTOp abo KOMM HanaluTyBaHHS LIMPOKOAiana3oHHOro
MOGINbHOro MapLUpyTM3aTopa CKMHYTO Ha pabpuruHi. Mig yac
LUBUIKOrO HanalITyBaHHA IHTEpPHETY MOXe 3HagobUTCA BBECTU
PIN-kog SIM-kapTu Ta iHpopmauito APN (HanawtyBaHHA IHTepHeTy),
oTpvMaHi Bif IHTepHeT-NnpoBangepa.

3HauyeHHA cBiTNOAIOAA WMPOKOAianasoHHOro Mo6iibHOro
NigKNIoYeHHA

Binun MigknioyeHHs 4G

Cunin MNigkniouerHs 3G
YepBoHui Hema LwunpokoaianasoHHOro Mo6inbHOro NiaKMYEHHSA
ByMKHeHHA He Bu3HaueHo SIM-kapTy

Po3noBciogeHi nUTaHHA

1. [e 3HanTh GinbLe iHpopmaLii npo Lei 6e3apoToBuin
MapLpyTr3aTop?

. Cant TexHiyHoI nigTpumkK: https://www.asus.com/support

. MocibHKK KopMCTyBaYa MOXHa OTPUMATIN OHNaWH:
https://www.asus.com/support
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4G-AC86U ruinx 0N A (AC) |'o™7n DT DXNN M
(RJ-45) nwn 720 M YIn'yn N7NNNYT IXIpn TN ¢
3G/AG nnokx2 ™ WiFimuoixx 1@

(NITR NYaL Dy)
0K 7Y 'n van

(DC)'mwn7an @ UsBnwn @
n7von xn? @ mnnmn @
2.0USBnxy @ n7190 am oo nn @

N'0INYR YN NIR'Y! ,
(01101 ® LANninn @

o N'0INYX WA NN

LAN 1~4 nixy' @ (oM01R) (5
oox xn?7 ® 5GHz nn @
WPS xnv @ 24GHznn @
nip'm 3G/4G nnoax @ nonnn ©
nipm WiFinnoax @ | Nano SIMovn7yan ©

139



w,LTA

AN DI

'UIN7XN 2NN |2 'OINYR NIX 7 NI 2100 IT'YN D777
77PN L I'7X DMAINAN DYWL

102N NP7 'TOIN DIPNA 'OINYRN 2NN DX NN
Y] DNI'WINN 1Y AN '0INTRD

'YL YUNY RN D'NONN D'MXYN Y'YOINN DX 7NN

802.11g |p7na Wi-Fi *7vya n'wonn 2'wonin IR 7NN
D'7V19YW AWUNNN 7¥ 0"9'N DTAN , 1272 20MHz Ix
,0"uIn7x 021970 ,Bluetooth npnin ,2.4GHz 1 na
,010MINI?9 NN ,NX¥NAINA NTIAY? D'V ,D'NIY
NYI9N YN 1 ,ANK MYYYN T DNpP L, 0N
JINIRD 7Y TIA'N IR

7¥ ANKA 272 .NINNKRD NNYIZN NONA7 TN DTV
11DTY N'72i77 hitp://lwww.asus.com naind>i ASUS
NI D'YTNN DNYIZN

707 NI'RQ AXIND NIPNIN DX (D

140

yIIn

D'MXNNY WIN'Y . XINN NTIRT XY DXNNA ) WNNWD
Awon? a7 717y 0NN

.0'09N
3A 1n ot oy +12V :DC 7o0on DC 'mwn nxnn
70°C~-40 [lonx 40°C~0 n72U90 NIVIONL
95%~5 jlonx 95%~10 n7y9n2 ninY%




ania Nano Sim o0'v1) mypna

.amn 7w ' ¥a Nano SIM-n 0'01d y'nn '1on nX Yon
.InIx 917w'7 1 Nano SIM-n 0'01) wanaw nnoY? nd'o qnT
.wan7? Nano SIM o'v1d odn
.IMIX 11207 "D Wann NX 9INT

A

2
3
4

141

yaa'n




Mobile Broadband ani naTan

n"nannY 3G/4G nnvax 'mw 7an .1
smaiere. WiFi=D MIVIN DINI "1 7NNW TX2
JUXNND NannY

Yn? Nano SIM o'vd o .2
| .Nano SIM-n o'v>

Fe amin e (AC) npDn poo nxNan .3
o[y Ypw'? poon nx1ani DCIN 7ann’
R A

Lapiop.

Wl Power Outet

Mobile Broadband ana nx 'r'yon' *1 ayonn |xn? 7y yn? .4
.U1VI'XT V2N W'Y TY D'YAT IND [NNDI

JOINYN 91X IX WA 720 NIYYNNA W0INAD DX Y TAN7 oK .5
[ ama] e
.Ethernet 72> niyxnxa am7 awnnn nx "an
[foin’xama] e

AVINAD 222V AaTNA DIVAY (SSID) nwa oy nwAa? 1annn
(v101'x MTanY ' qux) QIS Wizard niy¥nxa amaa nx1an .6
a7 Mobile Broadband Y nmnaw anxy

1 http://router.asus.com namdY wia1 [9TOTA NN NND  .a
T2 NIAXIND NIXIAY DXNNA 799 19720 Unni DX [1IY0'7
JNTAAN DX D7wAY

MW anmanyaY'nm b
ASUS niwn niy¥nNa ba
X YT1an7 ' .Router
TN, TN 1'YONAN W0IKN
.ASUS Router nmyj'7ox nx

.
P> Google Play [l @ App Store

Q.| ASUS Router

142



nyIIn

2NN NX 77vonw N7 771N Mobile Broadband nminn
.Il7nm Nano SIM o'v1> ny

anin NN 197 NPT Mobile Broadband nminnw XTI
.(uvrR MMan? v'nn qux) QIS Wizard niyynxa
(m%7170 a1 09) Mobile Broadband 11a'na wnnwin? |nn
.010'R7 nwa7 (g WAN 11an) Ethernet WAN Ik
YNNwnNn pwnni nno'o?l ynnwnn nv? 71nnn nNMa
.admin-1 admin n1'n

VNI UINVI'RN 7907 2NN 210 7Y 'VNIVIXRD 'IN'TN 70N
IN NIWKRIN DY92 Mobile Broadband ani nx A man qwxo
77NN NN NNTaNY? 09Ik Mobile Broadband-w anxY
2 PIN-n I nX 'TR7 "2 nqrw pne 0T QIS 1nna e
Nn72'pw (01101'R NNTAN) APN-N '019 nxi SIM-n 0'0D
.(ISP) 17w vIVI'RN POON

Mobile Broadband 7w "i'nn nimn

nan 4G 7]

nan 3G oni?

7170 2N1 09 NA'N 'R XTID
SIM o'v1d NIt X7 {hb)

NIXI" NITXY

?'0IN7XN 0IKIN 7Y 901 YT KI¥N7 TWON no'X .1
https://www.asus.com/support :n'150 N>'N X .

ANKNN WNNWNYT 1N DX TIINY TWON .
https://www.asus.com/support

143

yaa'n




